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Re: [Non-DoD Source] reportable research program violation

From: Michael Forbes (paxmas2007@yahoo.com)
To: martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil
Date: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 at 10:33 AM EDT

Ma'am:

In the spirit of DA PAM 600-25 (11DEC2018), 2-12 which states, 

"The heart of what it means to be an NCO is a function of moral and professional identity. An NCO must be a
values-based leader with impeccable character, professional competence, presence, and intellectual capacity, who
leads, develops, and achieves results. The traditional activities of NCOs include: taking care of Soldiers,
communicating, supervising, training, teaching, advising, and mentoring. All of these remain at the core of their roles
and responsibilities," and I take this role seriously.

I submit COL Brunson's response to the Article 138 redress memorandum that I previously submitted to your office for
scrutiny. He is correct that I am not "personally wronged," by his denial to withdraw his order for all to participate in this
program in its current form. However, I disagree (due to the above paragraph) that my "request is not appropriate and
denied." After all he my request for exemption was "appropriate" and granted by him.

Therefore, I am providing you and other AHRPO personnel (at your discretion) with his response IOT be fully informed of
his position regarding the HPW program, going forward. As stated, he granted my exemption on request. Some, not
nearly all, SMs are providing incorrect DoD IDs and trying to avoid the scheduled sessions due to their concerns over
this invasive and coercive data-gathering research program coupled with the mandatory OPORD repeatedly
communicated to all. Given current laws and constitutional rights, please restructure the program back to what it has
been historically, which was a voluntary, non-retaliatory/reprisal program. Alternatively, you could temporarily stop this
roll out to allow time for appropriate oversight that does not ignore, skirt or inappropriately interpret our laws and
constitutional rights that would require congressional scrutiny.  

His formal response is attached for your use in getting to the bottom of the inferred coercive consent nature of the
program and the other concerns I raised, in its current form. 

FYI: I will attempt to get transparency on the HIPPA violations and the 3rd party APP mandates, with OCR and OIRA,
respectively.

Note:
in order to (IOT)

SFC Forbes

On Tuesday, April 4, 2023 at 09:22:57 PM EDT, Alvarado, Martha S CIV USARMY HQDA OTSG (USA)
<martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil> wrote:

Greetings Mr. Forbes:

 

I am acknowledging receipt of your email. I am forwarding it to Dr. Hanson as well. She is aware that you provided
this information. Dr. Hanson is currently TDY—returning to the office after 15 April.
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V/r,

Martha

 

Martha S. Alvarado, MPH, CIP

Director

Army Human Research Protections Office (AHRPO) 

Office of the Surgeon General (OTSG)

G 3/5/7, Readiness and Health Integration Directorate

Quality Management Division

7700 Arlington Blvd, 2SW417

Falls Church, VA 22042

Office:  703-681-5702

Mobile:  571-318-2194

Email: martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil

AHRPO Email: usarmy.ncr.hqda-otsg.mbx.otsg-ahrpo@health.mil

 

 

 

From: Michael Forbes <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 10:47 AM
To: Alvarado, Martha S CIV USARMY HQDA OTSG (USA) <martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil>
Subject: Fw: [Non-DoD Source] reportable research program violation

 

Ma'am Please consider this a formal complaint; after speaking with you today I learned you do not
have a formal complaint form. My meeting with USASOC ARHPO members, I consider informal, as
they have not requested and are in receipt of any evidence. They only have my verbal complaint. 

 

If there is another venue I should consider that would be interested in documentation of my alleged
violations of Law, Regulation or Professional Codes, please let me know and I will pursue that my
effort to preserve my career and stem these actions for other Soldiers.

 

 

1)      Per the APA Code of Conduct adopted by the AZ Board of Psychological Examiners, the unit
psychologist erroneously used her Multiple Relationship position to deflect and later exploit my lawful
requests for the scope and statutory support for the ad hoc, Soldier-identifiable, data-gathering, BDE
Sponsored BHE using third-party apps/relationships entitled Strengths Deployment Inventory (SDI) in
late NOV2022; I  intend to file a formal complaint with AZ Psych Board for her failure to follow AZ
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adopted “APA Ethical principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct” as demonstrated through her
actions/lack of reply and other violations of the applicable CoC,

2)      An imminent Order followed the BDE CDR’s astute decision to absolve me from the ad hoc SDI
(after which, I personally recognized him), in the form of mandatory attendance directive (via unsigned
OPORD) for BDE Senior/Special Staff, with Soldier-identifiable, data-gathering, USASOC Sponsored
HPW Directive (including BHE) using third-party apps/relationships. This was preempted by the DCO
as an “Assess the Unassessed USASOC Pilot Program” and later distributed through BDE S3,

                    Please provide appropriate oversight as I am being persecuted for asking questions specifically
allowed by Law; answers of                     which are required Law, Regulation and Code of Conduct.

 

                    Thank you. 

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Michael Forbes <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>

To: Alvarado, Martha S CIV USARMY HQDA OTSG (USA) <martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil>

Cc: brenda.s.hanson.civ@socom.mil <brenda.s.hanson.civ@socom.mil>; colin.t.frament.mil@socom.mil
<colin.t.frament.mil@socom.mil>

Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 at 03:47:38 AM EST

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] reportable research program violation

 

Alcon: 

 

Thank you for listening to my concerns regarding which are:

 

1) coerced 3rd party commercial relationships from BDE

2) likely baseline and regular interval research data gathering from 3rd party surrogates

3) lack of answers to simple questions by licensed professionals regarding the scope and statutory support behind
this rollout

4) likely premature rollout of the HPW program at our BDE 

5) the internal battle that the CO CDR is waging against me using CDBHE and internal investigations (and likely
support he is receiving from higher)

6) my intent to use all civil means available to defend my career against this Office War (on paper) Onslaught due
to my inquiring IAW Federal Law and regulations, e.g. APA, INSCOM PAO, CI etc.

(may not be an inclusive list of topics)

 

I did not start this battle, but it seems I got figuratively sucker-punched because a BN CSM literally assaulted and
humiliated me in front of an entire BN formation because I was trying to protect my BDE CDR from the
institutionalized promotion and use of PEDs in X-4047 ISO the premature rollout of the former USASOC
Commanding General's defined HPW research program.
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But it seems, as I stated to you, that I am in for the battle for my career. 

 

Thanks again for any assistance in shedding more transparency on this issue for me and all of the Soldiers that
are as equally, or more so, uninformed about the "behind the portal" work that is being forced into Soldiers
personal daily lives to gather data through 3rd party corporate surrogates and provide it back to the funding
sponsor.

 

 

Should any of you need any of my supporting documents, do not hesitate to ask.

 

Thanks again. I am glad i could inform you of some things that you were not aware of. I hope this does some good
for all of us. 

 

SFC Forbes

 

Note: SPEAR was always voluntary. Question to answer later; 'What changed when we changed the name to
HPW?' Now HPW is mandatory and missing a session is publicized as punitive and the Soldiers "privileges" will
be taken away. I, for one, would prefer never to have the privilege, than to ever be punished for not using a
privilege. Please straighten this all out. Nor do I intend to have my daily life, in my home, tracked and gathered
using subjective surveys that are matched up with objective biometric vitals using government supplied oura rings
for some back-office phycologist to make subjective ad-hoc periodic behavioral health evaluations that are
Command Directed (mandated) to change a behavior that they subjectively deem is necessary. 

 

 

 

 

 

On Wednesday, February 8, 2023 at 08:26:24 AM EST, Alvarado, Martha S CIV USARMY HQDA OTSG (USA)
<martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil> wrote:

 

 

SFC Forbes:

 

I hope you can reach out to either myself or Dr. Hanson. We are here to support you. Call me or her directly about
the research/activity that you were either asked or ordered to do. Dr. Hanson can investigate and determine if its
research and what proper procedures should be in place and whether these were followed or not.

 

Ms. Rule copied here is the POC for USASOC in our office—we oversee the human research program at
USASOC.

We are the only personnel aware of this issue. Don’t hesitate to follow-up.
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V/r,

Martha

 

Martha S. Alvarado, MPH, CIP

Director

Army Human Research Protections Office (AHRPO) 

Office of the Surgeon General (OTSG)

G 3/5/7, Quality Management Division

7700 Arlington Blvd, 2SW417

Falls Church, VA 22042

Office:  703-681-5702

Mobile:  571-318-2194

Email: martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil

AHRPO Email: usarmy.ncr.hqda-otsg.mbx.otsg-ahrpo@health.mil

 

 

 

 

 

From: Alvarado, Martha S CIV USARMY HQDA OTSG (USA)
Sent: Saturday, February 4, 2023 12:34 PM
To: Michael Forbes <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Cc: Rule, Sarah P CIV USARMY HQDA (USA) <sarah.p.rule.civ@health.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] reportable research program violation

 

SFC Forbes:

 

Also, you can contact the USASOC Human Protections Director, Dr. Brenda Hanson.  She is the point of contact
for human subjects research at USASOC. 

 

 

Brenda S Hanson, PhD

Human Protections Director

Deputy Chief of Staff, Surgeon
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US Army Special Operations Command

Office: 910.432.4261/ DSN: 239-4261

NIPR: brenda.s.hanson.civ@socom.mil

SIPR: brenda.s.hanson.civ@socom.smil.mil

 

 

V/r,

Martha

 

Martha S. Alvarado, MPH, CIP

Director

Army Human Research Protections Office (AHRPO) 

Office of the Surgeon General (OTSG)

G 3/5/7, Quality Management Division

7700 Arlington Blvd, 2SW417

Falls Church, VA 22042

Office:  703-681-5702

Mobile:  571-318-2194

Email: martha.s.alvarado.civ@health.mil

AHRPO Email: usarmy.ncr.hqda-otsg.mbx.otsg-ahrpo@health.mil

 

 

 

 

From: Michael Forbes <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, February 3, 2023 2:04 PM
To: USARMY NCR HQDA OTSG Mailbox OTSG AHRPO <usarmy.ncr.hqda-otsg.mbx.otsg-ahrpo@health.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] reportable research program violation

 

To whom it may concern:

 

May I please have the process of how to report the lack of consent of a mandated USASOC funded program?

 

Tried to call but can't get through.
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20230411 Response to Initial Request for Redress-SFC Forbes.pdf
172.3kB

 

SFC Forbes
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
528th SUSTAINMENT BRIGADE (SPECIAL OPERATIONS) (AIRBORNE) 

FORT BRAGG, NORTH CAROLINA 28310 

AOSC-MED 23 February 2023 

MEMORANDUM FOR Record 

SUBJECT: 528th HPW Assessment Program HIPPA, PHI, and PII Security Program 

1. At the direction of the United States Army Special Operations Command (USASOC), 
the 528th Sustainment Brigade Human Performance and Wellness (HPW) program has 
begun routine screening and assessment of the Health, Spiritual, Family, and Financial 
needs of all assigned Soldiers. 

2. As dictated by USASOC, part of this screening and assessment program involves 
the Tactical Performance Index Questionnaire (TPIQ). This is a 75 item questionnaire 
that involves a self-reported status on all of the Preservation of the Force and Family 
(POTFF) domains to include physical, spiritual, family/social, cognitive and financial 
well-being. This involves self-reporting on overall status of these functional areas and 
the Soldier's knowledge and/or involvement with the HPW program in the past. There is 
no soliciting of specific past medical or behavioral health history in this regard. 

3. As a consequence, there is potential for the TPIQ, and the HPW assessment 
program in general, to generate HIPPA, PHI, and PII covered information. Therefore the 
following safeguards will be implemented as a matter of SOP: 

a. Administrative Safeguards: 

i. A Notice of Privacy Practices is provided to the Soldier at the beginning of 
the TPIQ before any self-reported information is given. All Soldiers will be given 
the opportunity to Opt-in or Opt-out of the TPIQ. 

ii. All Soldiers will be given the opportunity to Opt-in or Opt-out of self-reported 
data. This does not apply to the objective data obtained by In-body testing as this 
is a part of the Army's ABCP program. • 

iii. All members of the 528 th HPW team will complete HIPPA training. This will 
be an annual requirement, and records of completion will be maintained locally. 

iv. . Access to identifiable information generated by the HPW assessments will 
be restricted to HPW members. Commanders will only have access to aggregate 
scores of their units without the ability to access individual results. 
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AOSC-MED 
SUBJECT: 528th HPW Assessment Program HIPPA, PHI, and PII Security Program 

b. Physical Safeguards: 

i. Access to the HPW office is restricted by a locked door that can only be 
accessed by HPW team members. 

ii. All tablets used to input of the HPW assessments during intake are to be 
locked in a locker that wili remain behind the access restricted HPW office noted 
above. 

c. Technical Safeguards: 

i. No input self-reported data will be stored on the individual tablets used to 
conduct the self-reported HPW surveys. 

ii. Survey input on tablets is de-identified by provision of a roster number only. 
No PII is transmitted on the tablets. 

iii. All self-reported data input will be uploaded onto a secure server where it 
will be stored and aggregated via MS Forms on a specific 528th account that is 
password protected. No data will be stored on tablets. Once the patient selects 
"submit" at the end of the TPIQ all data is automatically deleted from the tablets. 

iv. Information that can be accessed via MS Forms by HPW staff will default to 
aggregate data without individual results. However, as a matter of day-to-day 
operations, individual results have the option to be accessed and displayed as a 
collective report IOT facilitate a holistic service model that forms the basis of the 
POTFF program concept. In the event a collective individual report is generated 
as noted above, it will be done so as a password protected document and 
transferred to HPW members via DODSAFE to prevent unauthorized 
disclosures. 

v. Pending further software development into Microsoft Power Bl, the 
collective individual results reports noted above will need to be accessed to 
evaluate the individual results of screening and assessment data IOT better 
serve the Soldier and provide them with the necessary HPW resources. This will 
ensure that the data obtained can be actioned upon to impactthe Soldier 
appropriately and be more than just collected data. 

vi. Once Microsoft Power Bl is full developed, access to individual results will 
be limited to HPW members only. Commanders will be limited to aggregate, non­
identifiable data for their unit only. 

vii. In the event a collective individual report is generated as noted above, it will 
be done so as a password protected document and transferred via DODSAFE to 
prevent unauthorized disclosures. 
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AOSC-MED 
SUBJECT: 528th HPW Assessment Program HIPPA, PHI, and PII Security Program 

4. The policies outlined in the SOP are to ensure protection of HIPPA, PHI, and PII 
information, but also to allow the 528 th HPW program to action the assessed data to 
best serve the Soldier and their physical, mental, spidtuat', family, and financial needs. 

5. POC for this memorandum is the undersigned at robert.c.sawyer.mil@socom.mil or 
(910)908-6070. 

y Digitally signed by 
SAWYER.ROBERT.CH\sAWYER.ROBERT.CHRISTIAN.1030 

ROBERT C SAWYER, MD 
MAJ(P), MC 
Brigade Surgeon 
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EXHIBIT Q 
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1 

 

Whistleblower Reprisal complaint written by SFC Forbes, Michael J., 1295918507, submitted 

06FEB23 

BLUF: A series of a Headquarters & Headquarters Company (HHC) Commander’s (CDR) flawed 
decisions and misperceptions, feeding disseminated misinformation, culminated in the 

destruction (080625RDEC2022 & 080627RDEC2022) of the Brigade (BDE)-appointed INFOSEC 

Officer’s Personal Electronic Device (PED) Prohibition Prevention “posted security 
reminders,” per USASOC Regulation 25-2. Subsequently, CSM Emekaekwue (120615RDEC22) 

assaulted and concurrently humiliated the INFOSEC Officer in front of the entire Battalion 

(BN) formation that he had not yet taken control of, from the 1SG. This act further diminished 

the INFOSEC Officer’s National Security (PED Prohibition) message and likely had innumerable 

effects on the entire formation, going forward (see below). 

Responsibilities: 

MG Angle, Richard E. - 1
ST

 Special Forces Command (1SFC) Special Operation (SO), Airborne (A), 

Commanding General (1SFC CG) and General Court-Martial Convening Authority 

CSM Munter, Ted C. - 1SFC (SO) (A), 1SFC CSM, (1SFC CS) 

COL Brunson, Tavi N. - 528
th

 Sustainment BDE (SB) (SO) (A), 528
th

 Commanding Officer (BDE 

CDR), 

LTC Sanchez, Manuel D. - 528
th

 SB (SO) (A), 528
th

 Deputy CO (DCO), 

CSM Vargas, Sandrea A. - 528
th

 SB (SO) (A), CSM (BDE CSM),  

LTC Furlow, Burton - Special Troops BN (STB) (SO) (A), STB BN CDR (BN CDR),  

MAJ Weber, Andrew J. - STB Executive Officer, (STB XO) 

CSM Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A. - STB (SO) (A),STB CSM (BN CSM), 

CPT Korista, David K. - HHC CDR, (HHC CDR),  

1SG Morgan, Larry - HHC CO 1SG, (HHC 1SG) 

SFC Surorodriquez, Edgar V. - (S3 Staff Member) BDE Staff PSG 

CPT Lowrie, Patrina A. - BDE S2 OIC (OCT2022-Present),  

SFC Forbes, Michael J. - BDE NCOIC (MAR2021-Present, Acting BDE S2 OIC MAY2021-OCT2022). 

 

Acronym Forward Glossary: 

DODI    Department of Defence Instruction (DODI) 

ISSO  Information System Security Officer 

SEAD    Security Executive Agent Directive (SEAD) 

USASOC United States Army Special Operations Command 

GCMCA General Court-Martial Convening Authority 

POTFF  Preservation of the Force and Family 

DONSA  Days Of No-Scheduled Activity 

OPORD Operation Order 

PSM  Personnel Security Manager 

HPW  Human Performance & (+) Wellness 
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WAMC   Womack Army Medical Center (WAMC) 

AHRPO  Army Human Research Protections Office 

MEO  Military Equal Opportunity 

CDBHE   Command Directed Behavioral Health Evaluation (CDBHE) 

HPW  Human Performance and Wellness 

SJA  Staff Judge Advocate 

PMO  Provost Marshal’s Office 

CIV  Civilian 

CTR  Contractor 

POC  Point of Contact 

FAQ  Frequently Asked Questions 

AOO   Area of Operations 

WRT  with regard to 

ISO  in support of 

IAW  in accordance with 

IOT  in order to 

AO  Action Officer 

PA  Personnel Action 

PC  Protected Communication 

RMO  Responsible Management Official 

WBR  Whistleblower Reprisal 

MOC  Member of Congress 

signs  “posted security reminders” per USASOC Regulation 25-2 

 
Non-Inclusive Synopsis (evidence available) 

COL Tavi N. Brunson has, likely, violated his own signed Policy entitled “Commander’s Policy 
Letter Treatment of Persons,” signed 21JUL21, and other applicable United States Army 

Regulations (ARs) and Federal Laws, through an abuse of authority, HIPPA violations, and 

Undue Command Influence, including but not limited to, discretionary PAs through a created 

and coordinated, hostile work environment. Unfortunately, ARs have no remediation given that 

a hostile work environment must apply to one of the discriminatory categories available of 

race, color, sex (to include gender identity), national origin, religion, or sexual orientation (AR 

600-20, 6-2, MEO). This lack of “other procedures provid[ing] notice, a right to a rebuttal or hearing, 

and review by a superior authority” of a hostile work environment occurring due to a SM’s 
performing their inherent and appointed duties, therefore, would, likely and eventually, require 

remediation under Article 138 to the GCMCA.  

Hostile work environment is defined in AR 600-20 as, “… a series of acts that are so severe and 
pervasive as to alter an individual’s work conditions. The acts may be discreet acts which are 
offensive, intimidating, or abusive to another person using the reasonable person standard. 

They need not result in concrete psychological harm, but need only be perceived by a 
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reasonable person as hostile or offensive.” I perceive the following incidents as hostile and 

offensive and, definitively, altered my work conditions. The rest of this complaint is written in 

the 3
rd

 person to ease the use of its content for IG investigators, Congressional staff and any 

other appropriate agencies. 

COL Brunson’s (and LTC Furlow and CSM Vargas; all were present), likely, failure to act during 

and after the morning of 12DEC22, when CSM Emekaekwue “attacked physically,” 
“humiliated,” “demean*ed+,” and “diminished SFC Michael J. Forbes’ “dignity, position and 

status” as INFOSEC Officer for 528th
 Sustainment Brigade (BDE) Special Operation (SO) Airborne 

(A). This occurred during the morning formation in front ~150 BN members present. The day of 

the assault, 12DEC22, SFC Forbes requested of 1SG Morgan (Larry), and was approved by 1SG 

Morgan, to come in front of the formation and communicate a “National Security commercial” 
to the formation during a quiet period in that morning formation. This “everyday task became 
an opportunity for [the INFOSEC Officer] in the organization to foster resourcefulness and 

responsible decision-making within the commander’s intent,” since SFC Forbes was appointed 
as the INFOSEC Officer, on multiple dates, since his initial appointment on 13SEP21. Hours later, 

SFC Forbes was further provided a written counseling, which further diminishing his role as 

INFOSEC Officer by CSM Emekaekwue. After the Command Team’s failure to act and CSM 

Emekaekwue’s retaliatory counsel, SFC Forbes filed a report with PMO on 14DEC22. SFC Forbes 

has also investigated remediation of the incidents contained in this complaint with the on-duty 

Magistrate at the Cumberland County Magistrates Office, an oversight supervisor to the PMO, 

the WAMC Ombusdman, and has begun discussions with the Army Human Research 

Protections Office. Moreover, SFC Forbes is considering filing a complaint with the AZ Board of 

Psychologist Examiners WRT MAJ Racaza’s refusal to provide the scope of the Command 

Directed Behavioral Health 3
rd

 Party Corporate data gathering event in order to assess his right 

to consent for a prior similar event entitled, “Strength Deployment Inventory” (SDI); this is 
discussed below. SFC Forbes has requested and retained representation with legal 

representation WRT ‘suspect rights’ as he has been informed on multiple occasions, at multiple 
echelons within 528

th
 SB BDE, that he is being investigated even though he has not been 

counseled or flagged as the subject of a 15-6 investigation. 

‘What led up to this?’ As the BDE INFOSEC Officer and during the week prior to the assault, SFC 

Forbes identified the institutional promotion of unauthorized PEDs to 389
th

 MI BN SMs, 

announced by an HPW Contractor working for 528
th

 SB, whose attendance to the meeting was 

mandated by the BDE CDR. The SMs were attending the HPW research program, deemed 

“Assess the Un-assessed USASOC Pilot Program,” and were encouraged by the CIV CTR to use 

personal phones (PEDs) in our BDE’s facilities. SFC Forbes witnessed this ‘institutionalized PED-

use approval message’ by the Contractor, in the HPW office, located within X-4047, on Fort 

Bragg. SFC Forbes immediately (verbally) corrected the situation with those (~12-15 SMs) 
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present; CSM Prewitt, of 389
th

 MI BN, was present and offered no commentary. Furthermore, 

SFC Forbes, as the BDE INFOSEC Officer, had no way of assessing the extent or breadth this 

institutionalized message may have already permeated 528
th

 SB as, he knew, this was not the 

first gathering of mandated SMs for these HPW sessions. Therefore, SFC Forbes suggested a 

sweep to 1SFC IG IOT assess the magnitude of the institutionalization of the PED promotion 

that was clearly indicated by the CIV CTR’s comments. The next day, SFC Forbes got berated by 

CSM Emekaekwue, during a long meeting in the CSM’s office, for not informing the BDE CDR of 

the CTR’s comments. Therefore, SFC Forbes, decided, to follow the CSM’s intent by installed 

hasty (the next morning) “posted security reminders,” on all outer doors facing the X-4047 

parking area and various locations within the USASOC facility, per USASOC 25-2; this reminded 

all SMs of their signed “Cell Phone Policy” upon in-processing and concurrently notified the BDE 

CDR as well. CPT Korista removed the signs within 24 hours. Within 30 hours of his actions, 2 

PEDs were identified by the sweep and, someone, other than the PAO, posted 2-4 other phones 

in a uploaded image on  the BDE’s Facebook page; both events occurred the morning of Friday, 

09DEC22. These events led to SFC Forbes’ decision to request to deliver the short National 

Security message of 1SG Morgan on the morning (12DEC22) that CSM Emekaekwue decided to 

assault, humiliate, demean and diminish SFC Forbes in front of the entire UIC WJTDAA 

formation present. 

‘What followed?’ Next, on 19DEC22, COL Brunson, removed SFC Forbes from his position as S2 

NCOIC, and all Additional Duties appointments, which he successfully performed for months, 

and, in fact, SFC Forbes was the Acting S2 for over a year prior to a replacement OIC arrived in 

OCT22. On 16DEC22, SFC Forbes requested access to the USASOC HPW portal because he could 

not locate the statutory support for or the scope of the BDE HPW OPORD that was being 

executed through the BDE S3; SFC Forbes had also been rebuffed for similar requests by MAJ 

Racaza (Rhea Lynn), the BDE Psychologist, for a separate Command Directed Behavioral Health 

data gathering event (SDI), in the weeks prior to the HPW event OPORD. The BDE CDR had 

made a similar mandate to all Senior Staff (OICs and NCOICs) to attend an offsite event with 

answers to an identifiable behavioral health questionnaire being supplied to a 3
rd

 Party 

Corporation that required a “Terms of Service” and “Privacy Policy” be agreed to prior to 
participation in SDI. SFC Forbes was never able to get any information regarding the scope or 

statutory support for SDI’s data gathering other that his personal online research; SFC Forbes 
only received an emailed “directive” of the “requirement” from COL Brunson and a follow-on 

personalized link “(your link)” emailed from MAJ Racaza. Immediately after this event ended, 

emphasis on the HPW program surfaced; it is a similar “baseline” gathering program. SFC 

Forbes had multiple queries to identify the scope and statutory support of for the HPW 

Program implementation that was being coercively mandated without any consent. These 

efforts culminated with SFC Forbes’ HPW portal access request being denied (16DEC22) the 

same day by USASOC employee, Ms. Cathy Lutz. SFC Forbes’ then requested of Ms. Lutz, a copy 
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of the any HPW directive at any higher echelon associated with the distributed/communicated 

528
th

 BDE OPORD, or a POC to identify any statutory support for the mandated participation 

found in the BDE OPORD. This resulted in Ms. Lutz emailing other USASOC professionals. At 

180754RDEC22 (Sunday), LTC Webb, (George S.) of the Human Performance Optimization 

Division, USASOC HPW, responded to Ms. Lutz, a Ms. Allemand, 1SG Morgan (SFC Forbes’ 1SG) 

and CPT Forte, of the 528
th

 BDE Surgeon Cell, that, “The USASOC Directive is still in draft…. You 

guys are way ahead of us on this….” Essentially, the BDE OPORD may have been premature and 

all of the necessary communications, vetting or consents IAW Federal Law and AR likely had not 

occurred yet or may not have been finalized. The next duty day, after SFC Forbes returned from 

filing a handwritten complaint with Hon. Richard Hudson’s office and was verbally ordered 

(191230RDEC22) to report to 389
th

 MI BN on Wednesday (21DEC22) by COL Brunson, with LTC 

Furlow (as a witness); the BDE CDR also informed SFC Forbes that “disruptive behavior were 
identified in the Townhalls” and he needed to investigate it via a 15-6. This Reprisal PA, that 

removed SFC Forbes from his position as S2 NCOIC, by the BDE CDR, is still in effect today.  

Lastly, the ongoing verbal and written, likely vitriolic and mendacious, allegations levied at SFC 

Forbes of counterproductive leadership, in the weeks following CSM Emekaekwue’s assault, 

created a hostile work environment and further institutionalized the bullying. In fact, CSM 

Prewitt, the 389
th

 MI BN CSM, wrote on a DA 4856 that SFC Forbes was under investigation at 

STB, that SFC Forbes was toxic and SFC Forbes’ reputation was ruined, among other things. SFC 

Forbes’ question is, ‘How did CSM Prewitt know all of this to create such misinformed opinions 

of SFC Forbes?’ After all, SFC Forbes proactively did his job, and supported his BDE CDR in doing 

so. These events, coupled with others alleging incorrect opinions, resulted in BDE S1 reassigning 

SFC Forbes back to STB BN the day before SFC Forbes was ordered, By CPT Korista (David K.), to 

a CDBHE (19JAN22). This act was, at least Retaliatory, if not, but most likely, Reprisal, given CPT 

Korista’s response to the question in block 10 of FB 1462-E, “Your future plans for dealing with 

this Soldier are:… Remove him from USASOC/levels of responsibility*.+” Either the CO CDR (CPT 

Korista) or the BDE CDR must have ordered BDE S1 (this may be odd for a CO CDR to order BDE 

Staff) to reassign SFC Forbes back to STB. Essentially, CPT Korista may have intended to destroy 

SFC Forbes’ career prior to the CDBHE. What if he received an “erratic” or “paranoia” diagnoses 
out of the CDBHE; ‘Would he achieve his future plan?’ Moreover, both, CSM Prewitt seemingly 

being informed that SFC Forbes was the subject of a 15-6 and SFC Forbes abrupt reassignment 

to accomplish a CDBHE to “Remove *SFC Forbes+ from USASOC/levels of responsibility,” could 
be indicative of Undue Command Influence at the BDE level. 

In fact, CPT Korista’s CDBHE order occurred hours after SFC Forbes visited 1SFC HQ building 

requesting an open-door meeting with the 1SFC CSM, CSM Munter; it was purportedly driven 

by a “call form some psychologist to STB.” When asked during the multi-person (~6 staff 

members from multiple BNs and echelons) meeting in which SFC Forbes was being ordered to 
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the CDBHE, neither 1SG Morgan, nor CPT Korista could come close to a quote of the comment 

SFC Forbes allegedly made at 1SFC when he asked for the open-door meeting; ‘Were they first-

party to the conversation, or did this call from 1SFC come in at a higher echelon?’ Interestingly, 

SFC Forbes never wittingly met with any psychologist/psychiatrist while at 1SFC that day. Some 

of these acts represent Retaliation; that said, some fit the definition of Reprisal as well due to 

the many protected communications SFC Forbes has had over the course of recent events that 

he stated to CPT Korista during the 1.5 hour meeting. Furthermore, SFC Forbes attempted to 

guide the CO CDR that DODI 6490.04 states that CDBHEs cannot be used as reprisal. SFC Forbes 

was escorted to WAMC for the CDBHE and was released at 200311RJAN23 with the diagnoses 

of “stress” and a stress management pamphlet. 

Throughout these events, SFC Forbes attempted to procure the Scope and statutory support of 

Command Directed participation in BDE HPW OPORD due to the blatant disregard for historical 

National Security protocols enforced by USASOC, at our BDE; yet, these protocols are posted 

and commonly known throughout USASOC facilities and personnel, respectively. Later, SFC 

Forbes realized that no written consent request, or any consent request, were being 

communicated, per Title 32, Part 219; Title 10 section 980; AR 70-25. In fact, all communication 

centered on 100% participation in this “Assess the Un-Assessed” effort. Moreover, the 

restrictions of Command Directives in DODI 6490.04 for Command Directed Behavioral Health 

Evaluations and, separately, their use as Reprisal, were ignored. The HPW Program required SM 

participation in cognitive, behavioral and spiritual research or “baseline” gathering on an 
identifiable basis for research gathering, in which the SMs data is stored in a database named 

“SMARTABASE” and communicated back to, at least, PLT leadership, per their website. This 

could be a direct violation of Federal Law, the HIPPA Act or AR. Whether it is, or not, SFC Forbes 

and all SMs, have the right to know where there data is going and what the scope of the 

research is, especially when it comes to Command Directed (OPORD) Behavioral Health 

Evaluations. SMs should not be coerced into 3
rd

 Party Corporate relationships with “Terms of 
Service” and “Privacy Policies” that must be agreed to in order to execute the orders of the BDE 
CDR, let alone, research programs without written consent or a common-understanding of the 

risks and objectives of the research, prior to the order. It could have been a voluntary event 

instead of mandated event through an OPORD. SFC Forbes merely asked lawful questions, and 

reinforced Laws and Regulations, as a United States Soldier / Citizen, and as an on-order PSM / 

INFOSEC Officer, respectively. No SM should be treated in the manner in which SFC Forbes was 

treated; there are other issues being addressed outside the scope of this WBR complaint.  
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Fw: credentials / policy request

From: Michael Forbes (paxmas2007@yahoo.com)
To: jennifer.s.kuntz.civ@health.mil; marcel.d.batts.mil@health.mil; tammie.s.dorsett-logan.civ@health.mil
Cc: tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil
Date: Wednesday, May 10, 2023 at 03:35 PM EDT

Good Morning.

Ms. Kuntz:

Thank you for letting me know, when I stopped by yesterday, to follow-up on my prior verbal request for the "in-
processing SOP of WAMC." That day (a couple week ago) you did take me to Credentialing, but as I stated to you
later that same day, Ms. Foster referred me to Ms. Phair and she pointed me elsewhere and defined "privileges" for
me. This did not accomplish my request. On a separate note, thank you for letting me know that the 'clinic' told you
not to provide the in-processing SOP as it is on the hospital Intranet. You have been helpful. 

Please let MAJ Nash (next door) know (please forward this to her) that I appreciated her approaching me in the
hallway to assist. Her time was valuable to me to discuss how to get the credentialling below. Our conversation was
positive and, given her stated roll having something to do with research and suicide prevention, was informative and
if she needs any assistance from me, I want to help ensure Soldier/Citizen-rights are preserved. We seemed to agree
that identifying unchecked counterproductive leadership may be a preferred method of suicide prevention rather than
invasive questioning and tracking Soldiers behaviors using 3rd party apps culminating with a periodic, subjective and
unpublished assessment by MHPs (this is only my assessment of our conversation, not speaking for her). MAJ Nash,
astutely, led me back to Ms. Logan in Patient Relations.

Ms. Logan: 

Ma'am, you are a consummate professional and I appreciate you so much. As I stated to you yesterday, even though
it should not have taken 3 months to get my full BHE record, your tenacity in support of my efforts for documents that
I have a right to have, was crucial in my success in finally getting them.

Now, I am requesting, what I have learned, is the "credentialling" of MAJ Racaza, Rhea and any continuing
requirements, my unit's Psychologist. Pursuant to the attached (DHA-PI 6025.10). I am requesting the following: 1)
pursuant to DHA-PI 6025.10, 3., a., (4), the complete list of the credentials of MAJ Racaza, 2) pursuant to DHA-PI
6025.10, 3., a. (7), how to file grievances to the MTF Patient Relations Representative/Office (if decided and
necessary). 

During our conversation you asked who my CDR was and even though I verbally informed you, I wanted to ensure
you had his information. His name is COL Tavi Brunson, CDR of 528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A), X-4047 New
Dawn Drive, Fort Bragg, NC 28310. I have CC'ed him since you asked, which infers that WAMC may reach out to
him regarding my requests, and I do not wish for him to be unwitting of my request or be 'blind-sided' by any
communications. 

I am sorry to ask in such a detailed manner, but time is of the essence in other matters with other institutions,
pertaining to this situation, and I am attempting to avoid having to endure another 3 months of multiple visits and
bureaucratic filling- and refilling-out of information on forms due to my requests being misinterpreted, again.

Sir:

I am sorry to bother you, but they asked about you, so I wanted you to be fully informed of what I am requesting.

SFC Forbes
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Fw: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with CSM Naumann

From: Michael Forbes (paxmas2007@yahoo.com)
To: william.wallace@socom.mil
Cc: jmb@jmb.bike; tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil
Date: Monday, May 22, 2023 at 02:42 PM EDT

Mr. Wallace, good afternoon.

I did not get your email until this morning and given how much I do want to meet with someone, I obviously will
accept this date and thank you for it. I am sorry to have to bother the new CSM.

That said, I fear it will be an ineffectual conversation though. I asked for the open door immediately after a reprisal action
by 1SG Kelly (she recommended a LOR to CPT Davenport). After that I had her added as an RMO to the WBR case.
Later, in an effort to pursue the reporting of the many violations of the APA Code of Conduct (CoC) by MAJ Racaza and
her divesting of her authority by not following laws, regulation and the APA CoC on 30NOV2022 and circa 12JAN2023, I
went to WAMC to get her credentialling. Therefore, on 10MAY2023, pursuant to the Patient Bill of Rights, I sent an email
to the Patient Liaison Ms. Logan (at her request) to get MAJ Racaza's, our unit Psychologist, credentialing, which I had
asked for on 2 prior occasions. This time, given Ms. Logan asked not only for my BDE CDR's name, but also, his first
name, I cc'd my BDE CDR so that he would not be an unwitting recipient of an 'out-of-the-'phone call.

One hour and 8 minutes later I was scheduled to receive the following GOMOR counseling. The attached GOMOR
recommendation will likely be decided upon prior to the meeting you suggest, which may make that meeting mute. After
not hearing from you, my wife decided to write the Secretary of the Army. That letter should be stamped today; tomorrow
at the latest. I wish I could get this obvious reprisal to stop because my wife is now wanting to get involved. She is
Native American and more tenacious than I am; that is saying something (believe you, me).

I have attached the GOMOR recommendation counseling form for your perusal, another Article 138 will be on the BDE
CDR's desk regarding his investigation (likely) this week, Senator Ted Budd's office is expecting information from me
and I am getting ever closer to filing the licensee complaint. This is NOT an inclusive list; though I am so busy with all of
this in the defense of my unblemished career, I will reschedule things to make time if this could be moved up. 

If not moved up, depending on what occurs next, it may not be worth either of our time and, you can ask 1SFC CSM
Munter, I hated having to ask to bother him. It upsets me to think such blatant disregard for regulations and law makes
perpetrators attack the person trying to enforce the regulations and not deal with the issues to solve the problems.

James:

Per our telephone conversation and for your review, guidance and/or actions. Note:(Feres).

Sir:

FYI, I, finally, got my requested meeting.

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 22, 2023 at 01:57:43 PM EDT

Case 1:24-cv-01953-PSH     Document 27-2     Filed 05/21/25     Page 52 of 187



Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

 

From: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>
Sent: Monday, May 22, 2023 1:28 PM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Munter, Ted C CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <ted.c.munter@socom.mil>; Brunson, Tavi N COL
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil>; Vargas, Sandrea A CSM USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <sandrea.cruz@socom.mil>; Sanchez, Manuel D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<manuel.d.sanchez.mil@socom.mil>; Utley, Matthew D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<matthew.d.utley.mil@socom.mil>; Prewitt, Demetris A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<demetris.a.prewitt.mil@socom.mil>; Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>; Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<emmanuel.a.emekaekwue.mil@socom.mil>; Korista, David K CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<david.k.korista.mil@socom.mil>; Davenport, Hollis CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<hollis.davenport.mil@socom.mil>; Kelley, Amanda F SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<amanda.f.kelley.mil@socom.mil>; Morgan, Larry 1SG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<larry.morgan.mil@socom.mil>; Barnes, Terrence D CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<terrence.d.barnes.civ@socom.mil>; Vazquez, Annemarie P MAJ USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<annemarie.p.vazquez.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

Good Afternoon SFC Forbes,

 

I had not received a response back from you, so I just wanted to circle back and
resend the email that I sent on the 19th.

 

Due to CG travel, would you be available to do an open door with CSM Naumann
at 1030 on Thursday, 15 June? 

 

 

 

v/r

Will

 

William Wallace

USASOC Secretary of the General Staff (SGS)
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Wk: 910-432-0946 / Cell 910-286-9423 / SIPR: 239-0946

NIPR: william.wallace@socom.mil

SIPR: william.wallace4@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2023 2:00 PM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Munter, Ted C CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <ted.c.munter@socom.mil>; Brunson, Tavi N COL
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil>; Vargas, Sandrea A CSM USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <sandrea.cruz@socom.mil>; Sanchez, Manuel D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<manuel.d.sanchez.mil@socom.mil>; Utley, Matthew D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<matthew.d.utley.mil@socom.mil>; Prewitt, Demetris A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<demetris.a.prewitt.mil@socom.mil>; Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>; Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<emmanuel.a.emekaekwue.mil@socom.mil>; Korista, David K CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<david.k.korista.mil@socom.mil>; Davenport, Hollis CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<hollis.davenport.mil@socom.mil>; Kelley, Amanda F SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<amanda.f.kelley.mil@socom.mil>; Morgan, Larry 1SG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<larry.morgan.mil@socom.mil>; Barnes, Terrence D CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<terrence.d.barnes.civ@socom.mil>; Vazquez, Annemarie P MAJ USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<annemarie.p.vazquez.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

Good Afternoon SFC Forbes, 

 

Due to CG travel, would you be available to do an open door with CSM Naumann at 1030 on
Thursday, 15 June?  

 

 

 

v/r

Will

 

William Wallace

USASOC Secretary of the General Staff (SGS)

Tel: 910-432-0946 / BB 910-627-9608 / SIPR: 239-0946

NIPR: william.wallace@socom.mil

SIPR: william.wallace4@socom.smil.mil
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From: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>

Date: Wednesday, May 03, 2023 at 10:34

To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>

Cc: Munter, Ted C CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <ted.c.munter@socom.mil>, Brunson, Tavi N
COL USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil>, Vargas, Sandrea A CSM
USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <Sandrea.Cruz@socom.mil>, Sanchez, Manuel D LTC USARMY USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <manuel.d.sanchez.mil@socom.mil>, Utley, Matthew D LTC USARMY USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <matthew.d.utley.mil@socom.mil>, Prewitt, Demetris A CSM USARMY USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <demetris.a.prewitt.mil@socom.mil>, Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC
(USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>, Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC
(USA) <emmanuel.a.emekaekwue.mil@socom.mil>, Korista, David K CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC
(USA) <david.k.korista.mil@socom.mil>, Davenport, Hollis CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<hollis.davenport.mil@socom.mil>, Kelley, Amanda F SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<amanda.f.kelley.mil@socom.mil>, Morgan, Larry 1SG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<larry.morgan.mil@socom.mil>, Barnes, Terrence D CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<terrence.d.barnes.civ@socom.mil>, Vazquez, Annemarie P MAJ USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<annemarie.p.vazquez.mil@socom.mil>

Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

Good Afternoon SFC Forbes,

 

Again, your updated information was received. If there are any pending matters
that may come to the CG for decision, in order to protect the integrity of the
process, he may elect not to hold the office call at this time. We will respond as
soon as possible.

 

 

 

v/r

Will

 

William Wallace

USASOC Secretary of the General Staff (SGS)

Wk: 910-432-0946 / Cell 910-286-9423 / SIPR: 239-0946

NIPR: william.wallace@socom.mil
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SIPR: william.wallace4@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 1:27 PM
To: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

Thank you Sir.

 

Then when could we meet? Or is that not an option? Or is the new CSM an option? Or, both of you? I am open to
anything at this point.

 

Thanks again Sir.

 

SFC Forbes

 

From: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 11:29 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Munter, Ted C CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <ted.c.munter@socom.mil>; Brunson, Tavi N COL
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil>; Vargas, Sandrea A CSM USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <sandrea.cruz@socom.mil>; Sanchez, Manuel D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<manuel.d.sanchez.mil@socom.mil>; Utley, Matthew D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<matthew.d.utley.mil@socom.mil>; Prewitt, Demetris A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<demetris.a.prewitt.mil@socom.mil>; Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>; Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<emmanuel.a.emekaekwue.mil@socom.mil>; Korista, David K CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<david.k.korista.mil@socom.mil>; Davenport, Hollis CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<hollis.davenport.mil@socom.mil>; Kelley, Amanda F SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<amanda.f.kelley.mil@socom.mil>; Morgan, Larry 1SG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<larry.morgan.mil@socom.mil>; Barnes, Terrence D CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<terrence.d.barnes.civ@socom.mil>; Vazquez, Annemarie P MAJ USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<annemarie.p.vazquez.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

Good Morning SFC Forbes,

 

Your updated information was received. If there are any pending matters that may
come to the CG for decision, in order to protect the integrity of the process, he
may elect not to hold the office call at this time. We will respond as soon as
possible.
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v/r

Will

 

William Wallace

USASOC Secretary of the General Staff (SGS)

Wk: 910-432-0946 / Cell 910-286-9423 / SIPR: 239-0946

NIPR: william.wallace@socom.mil

SIPR: william.wallace4@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 7:37 AM
To: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>
Subject: FW: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

 

Thank you, Sir.

 

Forgot to mention topics:

 

Violations of Laws, Regulations, Executive Memoranda guidance & APA CoC

Unwitting Subject of a Retaliatory Investigation

Reprisal eCDBHE and the motivation behind it

Significant Lack of enforcement of USASOC 25-2

Assault in front of BN Formation and it effects

Protected Communication vs. direct orders

Restriction of access protected communications

Officer Divestiture of Authority
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Counterproductive Leadership

 

Please don’t feel this will be onerous as most of these issues are layered into actions that have occurred and are
apparent without verbal reference and written words, going forward, can capture them.

 

Last topics:

 

How these aforementioned events are translating into oversight and investigatory requests.

Why these requests are occurring.

Recommendations for possible resolutions and saving all involved time and energy.

 

Thank you for considering my calendar request.

 

 

 

Cordially,

 

Michael J. Forbes

528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),

S2, NCOIC

SMO: W0GKAA6

☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788

☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078

☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787

☎ SIPR:                         239-3425

NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil

SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil

 

 

“Those who cannot attack the thought, instead attack the thinker.”
― Paul Valéry

 

From: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>
Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 6:17 PM
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To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Munter, Ted C CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <ted.c.munter@socom.mil>; Brunson, Tavi N COL
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil>; Vargas, Sandrea A CSM USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <sandrea.cruz@socom.mil>; Sanchez, Manuel D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<manuel.d.sanchez.mil@socom.mil>; Utley, Matthew D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<matthew.d.utley.mil@socom.mil>; Prewitt, Demetris A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<demetris.a.prewitt.mil@socom.mil>; Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>; Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<emmanuel.a.emekaekwue.mil@socom.mil>; Korista, David K CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<david.k.korista.mil@socom.mil>; Davenport, Hollis CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<hollis.davenport.mil@socom.mil>; Kelley, Amanda F SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<amanda.f.kelley.mil@socom.mil>; Morgan, Larry 1SG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<larry.morgan.mil@socom.mil>; Barnes, Terrence D CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<terrence.d.barnes.civ@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

SFC Forbes, I acknowledge receipt of your request. We are processing it at this
time.

 

Stand by.

 

 

 

v/r

Will

 

William Wallace

USASOC Secretary of the General Staff (SGS)

Wk: 910-432-0946 / Cell 910-286-9423 / SIPR: 239-0946

NIPR: william.wallace@socom.mil

SIPR: william.wallace4@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 9:49 AM
To: Wallace, William T SGS USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <william.wallace@socom.mil>
Cc: Munter, Ted C CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <ted.c.munter@socom.mil>; Brunson, Tavi N COL
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <tavi.n.brunson.mil@socom.mil>; Vargas, Sandrea A CSM USSOCOM
USASOC (USA) <sandrea.cruz@socom.mil>; Sanchez, Manuel D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<manuel.d.sanchez.mil@socom.mil>; Utley, Matthew D LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
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<matthew.d.utley.mil@socom.mil>; Prewitt, Demetris A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<demetris.a.prewitt.mil@socom.mil>; Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>; Emekaekwue, Emmanuel A CSM USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<emmanuel.a.emekaekwue.mil@socom.mil>; Korista, David K CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<david.k.korista.mil@socom.mil>; Davenport, Hollis CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<hollis.davenport.mil@socom.mil>; Kelley, Amanda F SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<amanda.f.kelley.mil@socom.mil>; Morgan, Larry 1SG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<larry.morgan.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: On calendar for pre-meeting to discuss meeting with LG Braga

 

Sir:

 

Would you have any time to discuss an appropriate time to get on the USASOC General’s Calendar for an open-
door?

 

I am in varying levels of communication with multiple agencies, IG and various Congresspersons and would like to
briefly discuss all concerns with you. I want leadership to understand the multiple inquiries they may or may not field
and why they are occurring. I went over much of this up to and including our meeting date of 19JAN2023 with CSM
Munter. CSM, thanks again for your time.

 

I am in the process of submitting a second Article 138 redress memo att to my BDE CDR.

 

Unfortunately, the timing of recent events are occurring in a manner that I feel I must expedite my originally intended
meetings with USASOC leadership. We may be able to find a better way forward. If CSM Weimer is available, I would
not mind meeting with him either if he is available and willing.

 

This email should suffice as notification per the General’s open-door policy I was provided a couple of weeks ago as I
have included every echelon of each unit I am currently affiliated in one way or another. Let me know if I must
accomplish further notifications.

 

SFC Forbes

Assigned STB

Attached 389th

528th SB (SO) (A)

N: 910-908-9355 (not my direct but should work)
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EXHIBIT U 
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FW: (For action) SFC Forbes NCOER

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: jmb@jmb.bike; paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 at 05:22 PM EDT

Here is the other one.

-----Original Message-----
From: Leadbeater, Patricia M. CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <patricia.leadbeater@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 2:13 PM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Vincent, Shaun C CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil>; Williams, Christopher R SFC
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <christopher.r.williams.mil@socom.mil>; Kimsey, David B LTC USARMY
USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <david.kimsey@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: (For action) SFC Forbes NCOER
Importance: High

CUI

SFC Forbes,

Please send an email requesting a commander's inquiry to the senior rater and 'cc' the S1 OIC and NCOIC include Mr.
Vincent.

In the email list what you want the inquiry to address. Be clear. Be concise.

I provided some advice/help to guide you.  Turn in your request TODAY. 

Q: WHAT IS A COMMANDERS INQUIRY?
It is an informal means to bring alleged errors, injustices, and illegalities in a rated Soldier’s evaluation report to the
Commander’s or commandant’s attention. 
Q:  WHY DO A COMMANDER’S INQUIRY?   
A Commander’s Inquiry is intended to bring obvious errors and injustice such as improperly designated or unqualified
rating officials; inaccurate or untrue statements; or lack of objectivity or fairness to the Commander’s attention before
they are filed in the Soldier’s official record.  A secondary purpose is to obtain command involvement in clarifying errors
or injustices after the evaluation is accepted at HQDA. 
Q:  IS A COMMANDER’S INQUIRY THE SAME AS AN EVALUATION APPEAL? 
No.  If the inquiry does not obtain the results you are seeking, or if the unjust document has already been filed, you must
still appeal.   
Q: WHO PERFORMS A COMMANDER’S INQUIRY?  The Commander’s Inquiry is performed by a Commander in the
chain of command above the designated rating officials involved in the allegations.
The inquiry must be conducted by either the Commander who is still in the command position at the time the report was
rendered or by a subsequent Commander in the position. 
Q: WHEN SHOULD THE INQUIRY BE PERFORMED? 
Immediately.  The inquiry must be forwarded to HQDA no later than 120 days after the signature date of the senior rater
in the case of OERs, reviewer in the case of NCOERs, or authenticating official in the case of AERs.  The evaluation
system establishes rating chains and normally relies on the opinions of the rating officials. Rating officials will evaluate a
rated Soldier and their opinions constitute the organization’s view of that Soldier. However, the CDR may determine
through inquiry that the report has serious irregularities or errors.    Q: HOW DO I INITIATE A COMMANDERS
INQUIRY?
Submit a written request to a CDR above the designated rating chain for a CDR’s or Commandant’s Inquiry in
memorandum form indicating the specific the injustices and/or regulatory violations contained in the OER, NCOER, or
AER in question. 
Q: CAN THE COMMANDER FORCE THE EVALUATOR TO CHANGE THE RATING?
NO. The Commander will not pressure or force rating officials to change their evaluations and may not evaluate the
rated individual, either as a substitute for, or in addition to, the designated rating officials’ evaluations.
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A CDR’s or Commandant’s Inquiry will not be used to document differences of opinion among members of the rating
chain about a rated Soldier’s performance and potential. 
Q: WHAT HAPPENS TO THE COMMANDERS INQUIRY ONCE IT’S DONE?
If the Commander finds no fault with the evaluation, then the Commander’s Inquiry is filed locally and a copy given to
the rated individual.  The commander will not use the Commander’s Inquiry provisions to forward information derogatory
to the rated individual.  If the report has not yet been forwarded to HQDA and the CDR or commandant and the rating
chain members cannot agree on the need for change in the report, the CDR or commandant will forward the evaluation
report and the results of the inquiry to the appropriate agency. The results of a Commander’s Inquiry, being forwarded to
HQDA, will include findings, conclusions, and recommendations in a format that can be filed with the report in the
OMPF. The results, therefore, will include the Commander’s signature, should stand alone without reference to the other
documentation, and will be limited to one page.

Ms. Leadbeater

Ms. Patricia M. Leadbeater
Deputy Command Inspecting General
U.S. Army Special Operations Command
DSN  239.4402/910.432.4402
Cell Phone: 910-627-7044
FAX:  910.432-6433

EMAIL: patricia.leadbeater@socom.mil <mailto:patricia.leadbeater@socom.mil>

INSPECTOR GENERAL SENSITIVE INFORMATION

The information contained in this e-mail and any accompanying attachments may contain Inspector General sensitive
information, which is protected from mandatory disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 USC §552. 
Matters within IG records are often predecisional in nature and do
not represent final approved DA policy. Dissemination is prohibited except as authorized under Army Regulation 20-1.
Do not release outside of DA channels without prior authorization from The Inspector General. If you are not the
intended recipient of this information, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this
information is prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail.

-----Original Message-----
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 11:51 AM
To: Leadbeater, Patricia M. CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <patricia.leadbeater@socom.mil>
Cc: Vincent, Shaun C CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil>
Subject: FW: (For action) SFC Forbes NCOER

Ma’am:

Thank you for your time yesterday. They are submitting the RFC on Friday per the email moments ago. Don’t know what
I must do to get the CI (if I have that right?) filed to look into it prior to it being sent (per the discussion).

SFC Forbes

From: Lowrie, Patrina A CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 11:40 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>; jmb@jmb.bike;
Ferguson, Lawrence G BG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <lawrence.g.ferguson.mil@socom.mil>; Cooper-
McGee, Starsen J SPC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <starsen.j.coopermcgee.mil@socom.mil>; Ulrich, Nicole
K MAJ USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <nicole.k.ulrich.mil@socom.mil>; Robles, Jesus D 1SG USASOC (USA)
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<jesus.robles1@socom.mil>; Sousa, Nicholas A CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<nicholas.a.sousa.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: (For action) SFC Forbes NCOER

SFC Forbes,

Good morning, hope you and you’re family are doing well.

I’m reaching out to follow up on your eval. I haven’t heard a response based on previous correspondence (text/email).
Your eval is still available in EES pending your review/signature. It will be submitted to HRC NLT 15SEP (Friday).

If you’ve any issues accessing it please let me know.

Have a great rest of your day,

P.S. You’re worthy of dignity and respect!

V/R,

Patrina (Ana) Lowrie

CPT, MI

Brigade S2

528SB (SO) (A)

TEAMS| Chat with me on Teams! <https://teams.microsoft.com/l/chat/0/0?users=patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil>

NIPR    | patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil <mailto:patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil>  | (910) 908-8789

SIPR    | patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.smil.mil <mailto:patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.smil.mil>  | (308) 860-2003

Cell      | (910) 639-9012

SMO: W0GKAA6

"I've learned that people will forget what you said, people will forget what

you did,
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but people will never forget how you made them feel." - Dr. Maya Angelou

The Privacy Act of 1974, Title 5 U.S.C. § 552a, establishes a code of fair

information practice that governs the collection, maintenance, use, and

dissemination of personally identifiable information about individuals that

is maintained in systems of records by federal agencies. A system of records

is a group of records under the control of an agency from which information

is retrieved by the name of the individual or by some identifier assigned to

the individual. The Privacy Act prohibits the disclosure of information from

a system of records absent the written consent of the subject individual,

unless the disclosure is pursuant to one of twelve statutory exceptions. The

Act also provides individuals with a means by which to seek access to and

amendment of their records (Freedom of Information Act), and sets forth

various agency record-keeping requirements.

From: Lowrie, Patrina A CPT USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil
<mailto:patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil> >

Date: Monday, Aug 07, 2023 at 4:33 PM

To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
<mailto:michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil> >

Cc: Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil
<mailto:burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil> >, jmb@jmb.bike <mailto:jmb@jmb.bike>  <jmb@jmb.bike
<mailto:jmb@jmb.bike> >, Ferguson, Lawrence G BG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<lawrence.g.ferguson.mil@socom.mil <mailto:lawrence.g.ferguson.mil@socom.mil> >, Cooper-McGee, Starsen J SPC
USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <starsen.j.coopermcgee.mil@socom.mil
<mailto:starsen.j.coopermcgee.mil@socom.mil> >, Ulrich, Nicole K MAJ USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<nicole.k.ulrich.mil@socom.mil <mailto:nicole.k.ulrich.mil@socom.mil> >, Robles, Jesus D 1SG USASOC (USA)
<jesus.robles1@socom.mil <mailto:jesus.robles1@socom.mil> >

Subject: (For action) SFC Forbes NCOER

SFC Forbes,

Good evening, as notified previously, your NCOER is available in EES for review and signature as of 21JUL23.

If you have any issues accessing it, please reach out.
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Have a good evening!

V/R,

Patrina (Ana) Lowrie

CPT, MI

Brigade S2

528SB (SO) (A)

TEAMS| Chat with me on Teams! <https://teams.microsoft.com/l/chat/0/0?users=patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil>

NIPR    | patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil <mailto:patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.mil>  | (910) 908-8789

SIPR    | patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.smil.mil <mailto:patrina.a.lowrie.mil@socom.smil.mil>  | (308) 860-2003

Cell      | (910) 639-9012

SMO: W0GKAA6

"I've learned that people will forget what you said, people will forget what

you did,

but people will never forget how you made them feel." - Dr. Maya Angelou

The Privacy Act of 1974, Title 5 U.S.C. § 552a, establishes a code of fair

information practice that governs the collection, maintenance, use, and

dissemination of personally identifiable information about individuals that

is maintained in systems of records by federal agencies. A system of records

is a group of records under the control of an agency from which information

is retrieved by the name of the individual or by some identifier assigned to

the individual. The Privacy Act prohibits the disclosure of information from

a system of records absent the written consent of the subject individual,

unless the disclosure is pursuant to one of twelve statutory exceptions. The

Act also provides individuals with a means by which to seek access to and

amendment of their records (Freedom of Information Act), and sets forth

various agency record-keeping requirements.
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ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald
Keohane ASD(M&RA)

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: ronald.t.keohane.civ@mail.mil
Cc: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Thursday, August 22, 2024 at 10:28 AM EDT

smime.p7s
5.3kB
20240819 Finke to Hudson letter.pdf
149.5kB

Sir:
 
I have been advised by the Hon. Richard Hudson (NC-09) via a le�er from Jon Finke (a�ached) to submit to you (per
DoDI 1332.14, Ch. 2.1) an Excep�on to Policy for an abeyance to my scheduled involuntary administra�ve separa�on
on December 1, 2024.
 
My intent is to send it directly to you with cc: to the aforemen�oned Member of Congress. Unfortunately your
website lacks easily iden�fiable contact informa�on (telephonic or snail mail).
 
Can you assist me with the appropriate address or would you prefer my request to be signed and digitally sent to
your office?
 
The reason for this impromptu email is merely that my MoC indicated to me that they will only add it to my file (in
their office) and gave no indica�on that this request would be submi�ed directly to you for an expedient reply.
 
As an es�mate for my request to reach you, once I receive your preferred method of contact informa�on, I
an�cipate my request can be mailed or emailed to you with 2 days from your reply.
 
Thank you for your �me.
 
 
SFC Michael J. Forbes
USA, 35F
 
 
For ques�ons reply to the above or feel free and contact me via:
paxmas2007@yahoo.com (personal email)
910.336.5966 (personal cell only available on weekdays in a�ernoon)
910.806.3267 (commercial NIPR, 1SFC, S2 office, not my phone but I am near it in am hours)
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FW: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald
Keohane ASD(M&RA)

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Thursday, August 22, 2024 at 11:35 AM EDT

 
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 11:35 AM
To: 'jessica.felch@mail.house.gov' <jessica.felch@mail.house.gov>
Subject: FW: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald Keohane
ASD(M&RA)
 
Ma’am:
 
Thank you for your willingness to forward this email this morning to Ms. Kimberly Baldwin (Cons�tuent Liaison) in
Hon. Richard Hudson’s Faye�eville, NC office. I wanted her to have this communique (located below) in a �mely
fashion for the following reasons:
 

1)      to no�fy her of my intent to request an abeyance and,
2)      The iden�ty of whom I feel is the correct authority to receive and adjudicate my request,
3)      to provide an ETA of a copy of the request to her office for inclusion in my case file;

 
I just don’t have her email at work and they are keeping me here today (which will significantly delay her near real-
�me no�fica�on). My unit intends to hold a mee�ng with me today to inquire about my proac�vely out-processing
the Army, that I, obviously (given my lawsuit) do not agree with.
 
Should she have different informa�on or any ques�ons, she and anyone else should feel free and contact me as this
is becoming an urgent ma�er with every passing day.
 
Thank you for this professional assist in the essence of �me.
 
SFC Michael J. Forbes
 
 
 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 10:29 AM
To: Keohane, Ronald T HON (USA) <ronald.t.keohane.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Subject: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald Keohane
ASD(M&RA)

 

Sir:
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smime.p7s
5.3kB
20240819 Finke to Hudson letter.pdf
149.5kB

 

I have been advised by the Hon. Richard Hudson (NC-09) via a letter from Jon Finke (attached) to submit to you (per
DoDI 1332.14, Ch. 2.1) an Exception to Policy for an abeyance to my scheduled involuntary administrative separation
on December 1, 2024.

 

My intent is to send it directly to you with cc: to the aforementioned Member of Congress. Unfortunately your website
lacks easily identifiable contact information (telephonic or snail mail).

 

Can you assist me with the appropriate address or would you prefer my request to be signed and digitally
sent to your office?

 

The reason for this impromptu email is merely that my MoC indicated to me that they will only add it to my file (in their
office) and gave no indication that this request would be submitted directly to you for an expedient reply.

 

As an estimate for my request to reach you, once I receive your preferred method of contact information, I anticipate
my request can be mailed or emailed to you with 2 days from your reply.

 

Thank you for your time.

 

 

SFC Michael J. Forbes

USA, 35F

 

 

For questions reply to the above or feel free and contact me via:

paxmas2007@yahoo.com (personal email)

910.336.5966 (personal cell only available on weekdays in afternoon)

910.806.3267 (commercial NIPR, 1SFC, S2 office, not my phone but I am near it in am hours)
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RE: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald
Keohane ASD(M&RA)

From: Baldwin, Kimberly (kimberly.baldwin@mail.house.gov)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Friday, August 23, 2024 at 09:53 AM EDT

Good Morning Sir,
 
I am in receipt of this information. I have reached out to the Army’s liaison for clarification on where the
ETP should be submitted.
 
Once I receive any information, I will inform you.
 
Respectfully,
 
Kimberly
 

From: Michael Forbes <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 5:37 PM
To: Baldwin, Kimberly <Kimberly.Baldwin@mail.house.gov>
Subject: Fw: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald
Keohane ASD(M&RA)

 

Ma'am

 

I wanted to make sure you got this. I am attempting to find out where to send this ETP. See below.

 

SFC Forbes

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>

To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 at 11:35:31 AM EDT

Subject: FW: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald Keohane
ASD(M&RA)
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From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 11:35 AM
To: 'jessica.felch@mail.house.gov' <jessica.felch@mail.house.gov>
Subject: FW: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald Keohane
ASD(M&RA)

 

Ma’am:

 

Thank you for your willingness to forward this email this morning to Ms. Kimberly Baldwin (Constituent Liaison) in
Hon. Richard Hudson’s Fayetteville, NC office. I wanted her to have this communique (located below) in a timely
fashion for the following reasons:

 

1)      to notify her of my intent to request an abeyance and,

2)      The identity of whom I feel is the correct authority to receive and adjudicate my request,

3)      to provide an ETA of a copy of the request to her office for inclusion in my case file;

 

I just don’t have her email at work and they are keeping me here today (which will significantly delay her near real-
time notification). My unit intends to hold a meeting with me today to inquire about my proactively out-processing
the Army, that I, obviously (given my lawsuit) do not agree with.

 

Should she have different information or any questions, she and anyone else should feel free and contact me as
this is becoming an urgent matter with every passing day.

 

Thank you for this professional assist in the essence of time.

 

SFC Michael J. Forbes

 

 

 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 10:29 AM
To: Keohane, Ronald T HON (USA) <ronald.t.keohane.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Subject: ICO: SFC Michael J. Forbes; request address or digital submission of ETP to Hon. Ronald Keohane
ASD(M&RA)

 

Sir:
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I have been advised by the Hon. Richard Hudson (NC-09) via a letter from Jon Finke (attached) to submit to you
(per DoDI 1332.14, Ch. 2.1) an Exception to Policy for an abeyance to my scheduled involuntary administrative
separation on December 1, 2024.

 

My intent is to send it directly to you with cc: to the aforementioned Member of Congress. Unfortunately your
website lacks easily identifiable contact information (telephonic or snail mail).

 

Can you assist me with the appropriate address or would you prefer my request to be signed and digitally
sent to your office?

 

The reason for this impromptu email is merely that my MoC indicated to me that they will only add it to my file (in
their office) and gave no indication that this request would be submitted directly to you for an expedient reply.

 

As an estimate for my request to reach you, once I receive your preferred method of contact information, I
anticipate my request can be mailed or emailed to you with 2 days from your reply.

 

Thank you for your time.

 

 

SFC Michael J. Forbes

USA, 35F

 

 

For questions reply to the above or feel free and contact me via:

paxmas2007@yahoo.com (personal email)

910.336.5966 (personal cell only available on weekdays in afternoon)

910.806.3267 (commercial NIPR, 1SFC, S2 office, not my phone but I am near it in am hours)
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Request for ETP (Exception to Policy) from SFC Michael J. Forbes

From: James M. Branum (jmb@jmb.bike)
To: ronald.t.keohane.civ@mail.mil; kimberly.baldwin@mail.house.gov; paxmas2007@yahoo.com;

michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
Date: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 at 12:26 PM EDT

request for ETP-final.pdf
440.1kB
enclosure1 for ETP request.pdf
149.5kB
enclosure 2 for ETP request.pdf
442.1kB

Honorable Ronald Keohane,
cc: Kimberly Baldwin, office of Congressman Richard Hudson
cc: SFC Michael J. Forbes

Attached, please find my client's request for ETP (exception to policy), pursuant to DODI 1332.14 para. 2.1 (a), (b).

v/r,
James M. Branum
Civilian Defense Counsel

--
James Matthew Branum 
Attorney at Law - www.jmbranum.com
Editor, Humanistic Judaism Magazine - www.SHJ.org

Contact Information
Pronouns:                he/him
Email:                       jmb@jmb.bike or girightslawyer@gmail.com
Voice/Text:               405-494-0562
Web:                        www.jmbranum.com
Blog:                        www.jmbzine.com
Social Media:           www.jmb.mx

PRIVACY NOTICE: This electronic message may contain information that is confidential or privileged. Unless otherwise
stated, this information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above.
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Honorable Ronald Keohane 
Assistant Secretary of Defense (ASD) 
For Manpower and Reserve Affairs (M&RA) 
4000 Defense Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20301-4000 
 
cc: Congressman Richard Hudson 
 
August 28, 2024 

 
Secretary Keohane or any appropriate authority:  

 
I am writing on behalf of my client, SFC Michael J. Forbes to request an exception to 

policy (ETP), IAW DODI 1332.14 para. 2.1 (a), (b). 
 
This request was prompted by a letter sent on August 19, 2024 to Congressman Richard 

Hudson by Jon E. Finke (Chief, Operations Management Division of the US Army Human 
resources command), which recommended that my client "submit an exception to policy to 
the Directorate of Military Personnel Management (DMPM), office of the Deputy Chief of 
Staff, G-1, United States Army for consideration of his request." However, based on the most 
recent revision (August 1) of DODI 1332.14, this request must instead be routed to you based 
upon the provisions of para 2.1 (b) which provides that you are charged with adjudicating 
“exceptions to policy requests for enlisted administrative separations.” 

 
This request is made due to the pending litigation in federal court (case # 5:24-cv-00176, 

filed in the US District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina) regarding the 
wrongful pending separation of the plaintiff, SFC Forbes. To avoid irreparable harm to 
himself (and increased cost to the US Army), SFC Forbes is asking that his pending separation 
(scheduled for December 1, 2024) be put into abeyance until the litigation is resolved through 
the court.  
 
 This pending litigation raises specific claims that raise federal questions for 
adjudication by federal authorities, including serious issues of concern under DoDI 1332.14, 
2.3, b., and b., (2) & (3) in that the US Army is alleged to have not “ensure[d] that”… “[f]act-
finding inquiries are conducted properly,” and did not take appropriate actions to insure that 
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“[a]buses of authority do not occur.”1 These questions of fact can best be resolved by allowing 
the federal court to hear the case prior to any discharge of SFC Forbes. For clarity, my client is 
not asking for a suspension of a separation action because he is not needing to be 
rehabilitated, 2 rather he needs to have his case heard and adjudicated by the court, which is 
why he is asking for an exception to policy to permit an abeyance. 
 

I also request a written expedited response of your determination of this request because 
SFC Forbes is being repeatedly and informally asked if he has begun out-processing by his 
Chain of Command and NCO Support Channel without an order or checklist and he is 
unwilling to give the appearance of willingly separating as that is incongruent with his stance 
in his outstanding lawsuit. He feels that the prima facie violations of laws by his Brigade (BDE) 
Commander (CDR) that spawned the BDE CDR’s investigation (of him), are what led to the 
Relief for Cause and General Officer Memorandum of Reprimand, that automatically 
instigated the Qualitative Management Program, which resulted in the wrongful separation. 
These issues should be adjudicated prior to his separation from the Army. 
 
 

            Very Respectfully, 

             James M. Branum 
             Civilian Defense Counsel 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
1. Letter from Jon E. Finke (Chief, Operations Management Division of the US Army 

Human resources command) to Congressman Richard Hudson 
2. Docket Report on case # 5:24-cv-00176, US District Court for the Eastern District of 

North Carolina 

 
1 Ibid, Ch. 2.3, b. (2) & (3). August 1, 2024. 
2 IAW Ibid. para. 4.2. 
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paxmas2007@yaho.../Inbox

Sep 12, 2024 at 11:34 AM

RE: Request for ETP (exception to policy) from SFC Michael Forbes to HON Ronald Ke
ohane

Minyard, Stephen W SGM USARMY OSD OUSD P-R (USA) <stephen.w.minyard.mil@mail.mil>
To: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>,
paxmas2007@yahoo.com <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>, jmb@jmb.bike <jmb@jmb.bike>

SFC Forbes/Mr. Branum,
 
Because this ma�er is in li�ga�on, any communica�on concerning it should be with the Department of Jus�ce a�orney represen�ng the United States.
 
V/R
 
SGM Steve Minyard
Senior Enlisted Advisor
Assistant Secretary of Defense (Manpower & Reserve Affairs)
Suite 2E556
 
Office: 703-693-8139
Cell: 771-215-6769
Stephen.w.minyard.mil@mail.mil
 
Military pay is far more than just basic pay-learn more about the benefits of military service below:
h�ps://www.militaryonesource.mil/military-basics/new-to-the-military/military-pay-101/
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 File 6.6kB

smime.p7s
7kB
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RE: Request for ETP (exception to policy) from SFC Michael Forbes to HON Ronald Keohane

From: Baldwin, Kimberly (kimberly.baldwin@mail.house.gov)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Tuesday, September 17, 2024 at 02:09 PM EDT

Good Afternoon Sir,
 
Due to the case being in litigation, our office is unable to intervene with this matter.
 
Respectfully,
 
Kimberly Baldwin
Veteran and Military Affairs Specialist
Office of Congressman Richard Hudson NC09
225 Green Street, Suite 202
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28301
Phone 910-997-2070 Fax 910-817-7202
 
 
 

From: Baldwin, Kimberly
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 2:36 PM
To: 'Michael Forbes' <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: Request for ETP (exception to policy) from SFC Michael Forbes to HON Ronald Keohane

 

Thank you for this information.

 

I will contact the DOJ on your behalf.

 

Kimberly
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From: Michael Forbes <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 12:24 PM
To: Baldwin, Kimberly <Kimberly.Baldwin@mail.house.gov>; James M. Branum <jmb@jmb.bike>
Subject: Fw: Request for ETP (exception to policy) from SFC Michael Forbes to HON Ronald Keohane

 

Here's their answer ma'm.

 

SFC Forbes

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Minyard, Stephen W SGM USARMY OSD OUSD P-R (USA) <stephen.w.minyard.mil@mail.mil>

To: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>; paxmas2007@yahoo.com <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>; jmb@jmb.bike
<jmb@jmb.bike>

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 at 11:34:09 AM EDT

Subject: RE: Request for ETP (exception to policy) from SFC Michael Forbes to HON Ronald Keohane

 

SFC Forbes/Mr. Branum,

 

Because this matter is in litigation, any communication concerning it should be with the Department of Justice attorney representing the United States.

 

V/R

 

SGM Steve Minyard

Senior Enlisted Advisor
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Assistant Secretary of Defense (Manpower & Reserve Affairs)

Suite 2E556

 

Office: 703-693-8139

Cell: 771-215-6769

Stephen.w.minyard.mil@mail.mil

 

Military pay is far more than just basic pay-learn more about the benefits of military service below:

https://www.militaryonesource.mil/military-basics/new-to-the-military/military-pay-101/
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paxmas2007@yaho.../Inbox

Oct 28, 2024 at 12:38 PM

Exception to Policy Request from SFC Michael J. Forbes
James M. Branum <jmb@jmb.bike>
To: brian.s.eifler.mil@army.mil,
Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY 173 ABN BDE (USA) <michael.j.forbes7.mil@army.mil>
Bcc: paxmas2007@yahoo.com

LTG Brian S. Eifler,

A�ached, please find an exception to the policy request from my client, SFC Michael J. Forbes.

v/r,
James M. Branum
Civilian Defense Counsel

--
James Matthew Branum 
Attorney at Law - www.jmbranum.com
Editor, Humanistic Judaism Magazine - www.SHJ.org

Contact Information
Pronouns:                he/him
Email:                       jmb@jmb.bike or girightslawyer@gmail.com
Voice/Text:               405-494-0562
Web:                        www.jmbranum.com
Blog:                        www.jmbzine.com
Social Media:           www.jmb.mx

PRIVACY NOTICE: This electronic message may contain information that is confidential or privileged. Unless otherwise stated, this information is intended to be for the use
of the individual or entity named above.
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LTG Brian S. Eifler 
Deputy Chief of Staff 
G-1, United States Army 
300 Army Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20310-0300 
 
cc: Congressman Richard Hudson 
cc: Senator Ted Budd 
 
October 28, 2024 

 
LTG Eifler:  

 
I am writing on behalf of my client, SFC Michael J. Forbes to request a waiver, following 

the guidance found in the preface of AR 635-200, under the heading “Proponent and 
exception authority” p. i: 

 
The proponent of this regulation is the Deputy Chief of Staff, G–1. The proponent has the 
authority to approve exceptions or waivers to this regulation that are consistent with 
controlling law and regulations.  
 
This request was prompted by a letter sent on August 19, 2024 to Congressman Richard 

Hudson by Jon E. Finke (Chief, Operations Management Division of the US Army Human 
Resources Command) which recommended that my client "submit an exception to policy to 
the Directorate of Military Personnel Management (DMPM), office of the Deputy Chief of 
Staff, G-1, United States Army for consideration of his request." However, based on the most 
recent revision (August 1) of DODI 1332.14, and the DoD not being named in my client’s pro 
se litigation against the Secretary of the Army, et al., this request was instead routed to the 
Hon. Ronald Keohane, the ASD (M&RA) based upon the provisions of para 2.1 (b) which 
provides that he is charged specifically with adjudicating “exceptions to policy requests for 
enlisted administrative separations” and has no conflict of interest. This request was not 
considered by him or his office (citing my client’s pro se legal case) and, therefore, is now 
being forwarded to you for your consideration, under the aforementioned administrative 
separation regulation.  
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Given the lack of support my client has endured throughout his multiple attempts to get 
his unwarranted administrative separation properly nullified internally, we have not 
requested today’s ETP request be considered by or through my client’s Chain of Command, 
which is 1st Special Forces Command (1SFC) and US Army Special Operations Command 
(USASOC) as normally required under military regulations. This is because the current 
Commanding General of that unit is General Lawrence G. “Gil” Ferguson is the same General 
who disregarded my client’s detailed rebuttal of the allegations, denied my client’s follow-on 
Article 138, and, ultimately authorized my client’s wrongful separation. LTG Ferguson did all 
of this regardless of the prima facie evidence supplied to him that proved his subordinate 
Brigade Commander violated my client’s privacy rights pursuant to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 
USC § 552a) that ultimately caused his administrative separation. My client does not feel this 
request would be treated any differently than those prior communications particularly since 
he was even denied meeting with both of the aforementioned units’ Commanding Generals 
using the command’s Open Door policy during this ordeal (MG Ferguson 1SFC and LTG 
Braga, USASOC). 

 
This request is made due to the pending litigation in federal court (case # 5:24-cv-00176, 

filed in the US District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina) regarding the 
wrongful pending separation of the plaintiff, SFC Forbes. To avoid irreparable harm to 
himself (and increased cost to the US Army), SFC Forbes is asking that his pending separation 
(scheduled for December 1, 2024) be put into abeyance until the litigation is resolved through 
the court.  
 
 This pending litigation raises specific claims that raise federal questions for 
adjudication by federal authorities, including serious issues of concern under DoDI 1332.14, 
in that the US Army is alleged to have not “ensure[d] that Fact-finding inquires are conducted 
properly,” and did not take appropriate actions to insure that “[a]buses of authority do not 
occur.”1 These questions of fact can best be resolved by allowing the federal court to hear the 
case prior to his discharge. My client is not asking for a suspension of action because he is not 
needing to be rehabilitated, 2 rather he needs to have his case heard and adjudicated by the 
court, which is why we are asking you for an exception to policy to permit an abeyance. 
 

I also request a written expedited response of your determination of this request because 
SFC Forbes is being repeatedly and informally asked if he has begun out-processing without 
an ordered checklist and he is unwilling to give the appearance of willingly separating as that 
is incongruent with his stance in his outstanding lawsuit. He feels that the prima facie 
violations of laws by his Brigade (BDE) Commander (CDR) that spawned the BDE CDR’s 
investigation (of him), are what led to the Relief for Cause and General Officer Memorandum 
of Reprimand, that automatically instigated the Qualitative Management Program. These 

 
1 DoDI 1332.14, Ch. 2.3, b. (2) & (3). August 1, 2024. 
2 IAW Ibid. para. 4.2. 
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issues should be adjudicated prior to his separation from the Army. 
 
 

            Very Respectfully, 

             James M. Branum 
             Civilian Defense Counsel 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
1. Letter from Jon E. Finke (Chief, Operations Management Division of the US Army 

Human resources command) to Congressman Richard Hudson 
2. Docket Report on case # 5:24-cv-00176, US District Court for the Eastern District of 

North Carolina 
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Forbes reply Re: XVIII Airborne Corps and Fort Liberty Inspector General Office (FL-IGO)

From: Michael Forbes (paxmas2007@yahoo.com)
To: jasmine.d.cotton2.mil@army.mil
Cc: michael.e.murphy3.mil@army.mil
Bcc: jmb@jmb.bike
Date: Friday, November 22, 2024 at 10:49 AM EST

SFCs: 

Thank you for the impromptu meeting with me on Wednesday (2 days ago). I am sorry this took so long to get to, as I
had promised it to you later that day. It was just not feasible for me to do so until today.

Here is my 1559.

Thank you. You both were so professional the other day and I appreciate that. Let me know if there is anything else you
need.

SFC Forbes

On Wednesday, November 20, 2024 at 12:00:15 PM EST, Cotton, Jasmine D SFC USARMY XVIII ABN CORPS
(USA) <jasmine.d.cotton2.mil@army.mil> wrote:

CUI

 

SFC Forbes,

 

Per our conversation, please fill out the attached DA Form 1559. Please provide any details
and supporting documents that you may have regarding your complaint. Please check blocks
12 and 13, whether you do or do not consent to the release of your information. Please note
that checking that you do consent allows our office to assistance in getting your request
resolved better.

 

Additionally, please answer the questions below:

 

(1) What do you want the Inspector General to do for you?

(2) Do you have any supporting documentation?

(3) Have you asked any other agency to assist you?
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20241122 Forbes DA 1559 to SFC Cotton signed.pdf
89.3kB
Att 1 20241031 FORBES- ORDERS from Meisenbach.pdf
663.7kB
Att 2 20241113 COL Lynch Denial of Redress.pdf
145.5kB

(4) Is your chain of command aware of your problem?

Once we receive your email, we will acknowledge receipt, review the matters, and determine
the appropriate course of action.

 

 

Very Respectfully, 

 

SFC Jasmine Cotton
Inspector General NCO

Office of the Inspector General
XVIII Airborne Corps and Fort Liberty
Bldg 2-1728 Stiner Road

Fort Liberty, NC 28310-5000

O: 910-396-6015
NIPR: jasmine.d.cotton2.mil@army.mil

INSPECTOR GENERAL CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION: The information
contained in this email and any accompanying attachments may contain
Inspector General Controlled Unclassified Information, which is protected
from mandatory disclosure under 5 USC 552. Matters within IG records are
often pre-decisional in nature and do not represent final approved DA
policy. Dissemination is prohibited except as authorized under AR 20-1. Do
not release outside of DA channels without prior authorization from The
Inspector General. If you are not the intended recipient of this
information, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any
action in reliance on this information is prohibited. If you received this
email in error, please notify us immediately by return email or by calling
910-396-6395.

CONTROLLED BY: The Inspector General of the Army (SAIG-ZA)
CONTROLLED BY: XVIII Airborne Corps and Fort Liberty Inspector General Office
(AFZA-IG)
CUI Category: PRVCY   
DISTRIBUTION/DISSEMINATION CONTROLS: FEDCON
POC: SFC Jasmine Cotton  (910) 396-6015
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Att 3 20241030 Meisenbach email with optional.pdf
152.4kB
Att 4 20241031 Meisenbach email with Orders.pdf
232.5kB
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APD AEM v1.01ESDA FORM 1559, APR 2021

LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL GRADE / RANK DOD ID COMPONENT / DUTY STATUS

UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

Forbes, Michael J. 1295918507 USAE7/SFC

11. INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THIS REQUEST (Be specific and detailed. List any supporting documentation or enclosures if applicable.)  

DATE (YYYYMMDD)

Page 2 of 2

INITIALS
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IG Matter (update)

From: Smith, Chase E CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (chase.e.smith.civ@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Monday, November 25, 2024 at 02:40 PM EST

CUI
 
SFC Forbes,
 
Thank you for the quick chat today. Listed below is my understanding of your concerns. I
numbered each one and responded to each one.
 
 
CONCERN #1: Your request for IG assistance with postponing separation.
RESPONSE:

1. IG has no authority to postpone a Soldier’s separation.
2. AR 635-200 (Active Duty Enlisted Separations) outlines the pre-established avenue of

redress for separations.
3. Thank you for the conversation today. I understand you have spoken with the Military

Personnel Division (Installation, Fort Liberty) to explore what options you may have to
request a HQDA separation delay. I did receive your 25NOV24 email and see where HRC
responded to your request with postponing the separation. HRC indicated they would need
a memo from both you and a memo from the first O-6 supporting an ETP (with justification
and with a requested new separation date) before HRC would consider approving an ETP
for the separation date.

4. You received the 29MAY24 memo that HQDA denied continued active duty service under
the Qualitative Management Program (QMP) and that memo included separation
instructions.

STATUS: Closed and our office will take no further action.

 
CONCERN #2: Your request for IG assistance with a mandatory pre-separation briefing 120-180
days out. RESPONSE: You received the 29MAY24 memo that HQDA denied continued active
duty service under the Qualitative Management Program (QMP) and that memo included
separation instructions (specifically SFL-TAP and pre-separation briefing in paragraph 4). I
understand you are attending the pre-separation briefing today and have done the SFL-TAP
online. STATUS: Closed and our office will take no further action.
 
 
CONCERN #3: Your request for IG assistance with comments “member chose not to comply with
10 USC 1174(e)(1)(A)” in your Orders 305-0280 and on the DD Form 214 worksheet.
RESPONSE:

1. From our conversation today I understand you have completed the DA Form 7783. Now that
it has been turned into MPD your orders will be amended and the DD Form 214 worksheet
will be updated.

2. You will be able to discuss/check for final DD Form 214 edits at your final out. Additional
redress for correcting DD Form 214’s may be explored through the Army Board for
Correction of Military Records (ABCMR). ABCMR is the highest level of administrative
review within the Department of the Army with the mission to correct errors in or remove
injustices from Army military records. Army Regulation 15-185 prescribes the policies and
procedures for correction of military records by the Secretary of the Army, acting through the
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Army Board for Correction of Military Records (ABCMR).
https://arba.army.pentagon.mil/abcmr-overview.html.

3. Additionally, you may return to the 18th Airborne Corps IG office if you are requesting IG
assistance with installation personnel paperwork processing because our office does not
have jurisdiction. I understand you have the points of contact for the 18th Airborne Corps IG
office. Additionally, IG at U.S. Army Human Resources Command (HRC), 1600 Spearhead
Division Avenue, Dept 101, Suite 500, Bldg 6434, Room: 1-3-12, Fort Knox, KY (502) 613-
4427, usarmy.knox.hrc.mbx.ig@army.mil,
https://www.hrc.army.mil/content/HRC%20Inspector%20General.

STATUS: Closed and our office will take no further action.
 

Note:
1. AR 600-8-101 (MAR2018) 3-2f: “f. Soldiers will be given a minimum of 5 working days to

out-process unless it is locally determined that Soldiers can out-process quicker.”
2. I was not able to get confirmation, but my memory is that Soldiers exiting from the Army

have access to SFL-TAP for up to 6 months after the transition date.
 
 
Have I missed anything that you were requesting IG assistance with?
 
 
V/R,

Chase
 
Mr. Chase E. Smith
Deputy Inspector General
1st Special Forces Command (A)
Fort Liberty, NC
OFFICE:  910-806-3318

Controlled by: The Inspector General of the Army (SAIG-ZA)
Controlled by: 1st Special Forces Command (A) Inspector General (AOSO-IG)
CUI Category: PRIIG, PRVCY
Distribution/Dissemination Controls: FEDCON
POC: Mr. Chase Smith, 910-806-3318
 
INSPECTOR GENERAL CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION
The information contained in this e-mail and any accompanying attachments may contain
Inspector General Controlled Unclassified Information, which is protected from mandatory
disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 USC §552. Matters within IG records
are often pre-decisional in nature and do not represent final approved DA policy. Dissemination is
prohibited except as authorized under Army Regulation 20-1. Do not release outside of DA
channels without prior authorization from The Inspector General. If you are not the intended
recipient of this information, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in
reliance on this information is prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify us
immediately by return e-mail or call 910-806-3318.

CUI
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EXHIBIT W 
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paxmas2007@yaho.../Inbox

Oct 18, 2023 at 10:05 AM

Request for assistance
USARMY Pentagon HQDA OTIG Mailbox SAIG IN Office <usarmy.pentagon.hqda-otig.mbx.saig-in-of
fice@army.mil>
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>

CUI
 
SFC Forbes,
 
The Department of the Army Inspector General (DAIG) Investigations Division has received your request for assistance. 
 
Our office will thoroughly analyze your request for assistance and determine the most appropriate course of action necessary.
 
In order to better understand your request for assistance, please provide us the name of the Senior Official (SO) and what is/are the allegation(s).
 
If you have any questions, please let us know, thanks.
 
v/r
 
Investigations Division
U.S. Army Inspector General Agency (SAIG-IN)
Pentagon, Room 1E115A
usarmy.pentagon.hqda-otig.mbx.saig-in-office@army.mil
 
Controlled by: The Inspector General of the Army (SAIG)
Controlled by: SAIG-IN (Inves�ga�ons Division)
CUI Categories: PRIIG, PRVCY, OPSEC, PERS, MIL, WHSTL
Limited Dissemina�on Control: FEDCON
 
INSPECTOR GENERAL CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION: The informa�on contained in this email and any accompanying a�achments may contain Inspector
General Controlled Unclassified Informa�on, which is protected from mandatory disclosure under 5 USC 552. Ma�ers within IG records are o�en pre-decisional in
nature and do not represent final approved DA policy. Dissemina�on is prohibited except as authorized under AR 20-1. Do not release outside of DA channels without
prior authoriza�on from The Inspector General. If you are not the intended recipient of this informa�on, any disclosure, copying, distribu�on, or the taking of any
ac�on in reliance on this informa�on is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please no�fy us immediately by return email or by calling 703-614-2770.
 
CUI
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FW: 1559 to DAIG

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 at 02:49 PM EST

 
 
From: Vincent, Shaun C CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 1:09 PM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: 1559 to DAIG
 
Case# ZS-23-0084
 
Mr. Shaun C. Vincent
Inspector General
Office of the Inspector General
U.S. Army Special Opera�ons Command
DSN  239.5350/910.432.5350
FAX:  910.432-6433
EMAIL: shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil
shaun.c.vincent.civ@mail.mil
 
Controlled by:  The Inspector General of the Army (SAIG-ZA)     
Controlled by:  USASOC Inspector General’s Office, AOIG
CUI Category:  PRIIG;PRVCY;WHSTL
Distribu�on/Dissemina�on Controls:  FEDCON
POC:  Mr. Shaun Vincent, 910-432-5350
 
INSPECTOR GENERAL CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION: The informa�on contained in this email and any
accompanying a�achments may contain Inspector General Controlled Unclassified Informa�on, which is protected
from mandatory disclosure under 5 USC 552. Ma�ers within IG records are o�en pre-decisional in nature and do not
represent final approved DA policy. Dissemina�on is prohibited except as authorized under AR 20-1. Do not release
outside of DA channels without prior authoriza�on from The Inspector General. If you are not the intended recipient
of this informa�on, any disclosure, copying, distribu�on, or the taking of any ac�on in reliance on this informa�on is
prohibited. If you received this email in error, please no�fy us immediately by return email
 

CUI
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 1:08 PM
To: Vincent, Shaun C CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil>
Cc: Kimsey, David B LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <david.kimsey@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: 1559 to DAIG
 
Mr. V.
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Yes.
 
They had an Inves�gator contact me to clarify something that my a�orney and I cannot grasp what they want to
know. I contacted them and le� a message today.
 
BLUF: We are in talks. I can look for the email and where I sent it if you need that. They are aware of the complaint
of BG Lipson adding me as a suspect in my own IG MWPA Complaint (that is what they referenced in their email to
me).
 
May I get the case number for this case please (when you get �me). Thank you.
 
Forbes
 
From: Vincent, Shaun C CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 7:35 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: 1559
 
Morning SFC Forbes!!!!
I forgot to confirm that you sent this DA1559 to DAIG?
Mr. V
 
Mr. Shaun C. Vincent
Inspector General
Office of the Inspector General
U.S. Army Special Opera�ons Command
DSN  239.5350/910.432.5350
FAX:  910.432-6433
EMAIL: shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil
shaun.c.vincent.civ@mail.mil
 
Controlled by:  The Inspector General of the Army (SAIG-ZA)     
Controlled by:  USASOC Inspector General’s Office, AOIG
CUI Category:  PRIIG;PRVCY;WHSTL
Distribu�on/Dissemina�on Controls:  FEDCON
POC:  Mr. Shaun Vincent, 910-432-5350
 
INSPECTOR GENERAL CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION: The informa�on contained in this email and any
accompanying a�achments may contain Inspector General Controlled Unclassified Informa�on, which is protected
from mandatory disclosure under 5 USC 552. Ma�ers within IG records are o�en pre-decisional in nature and do not
represent final approved DA policy. Dissemina�on is prohibited except as authorized under AR 20-1. Do not release
outside of DA channels without prior authoriza�on from The Inspector General. If you are not the intended recipient
of this informa�on, any disclosure, copying, distribu�on, or the taking of any ac�on in reliance on this informa�on is
prohibited. If you received this email in error, please no�fy us immediately by return email
 

CUI
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 2:53 PM
To: Vincent, Shaun C CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <shaun.c.vincent.civ@socom.mil>
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Cc: 'paxmas2007@yahoo.com' <paxmas2007@yahoo.com>
Subject: FW:
 
Mr. V.
 
Per your RFI (a�ached). Short of going there and asking, I wrote his name on a post it that day and cannot
remember. He had dark hair, about my height, an E-5, sat behind the MAJ on the right side as you go in the
Command Suite. If I find the post it or any other reference to him, without going there, I will let you know. Sorry, Sir.
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 10:10 AM
To: Kimsey, David B LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <david.kimsey@socom.mil>
Cc: jmb@jmb.bike; paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Subject: FW:
 
Sir:
 
Sorry this took so long. Here is the 1559 that addresses the MWPA inves�ga�on turned against me in 1SFC.
 
SFC Forbes
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 10:06 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject:
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EXHIBIT X 
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EXHIBIT Y 
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FW: respectful request

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Sunday, June 11, 2023 at 11:05 PM EDT

 
 
 
 
 
Cordially,
 
Michael J. Forbes
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),
S2, NCOIC
SMO: W0GKAA6
☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788
☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078
☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787
☎ SIPR:                         239-3425
NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil
 
From: Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 10:02 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: respec�ul request
 
SFC F,
 
No, thank you.  I will always respect you and your dedica�on to duty!  You have always given your all with passion
for what you do!  Please let me know if there is anything I can do.
 
LTC F
 
Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Date: Wednesday, Feb 08, 2023 at 6:57 AM
To: Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: FW: respec�ul request
 
Sir
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Thank you. I was only si�ng there because CPT Korista ordered me to that specific seat for this counseling session.
 
I enjoyed guiding you in PERSEC and all my addi�onal du�es. I always gave you my best advice and would be
honored to again.
 
 
 
 
Cordially,
 
Michael J. Forbes
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),
S2, NCOIC
SMO: W0GKAA6
☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788
☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078
☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787
☎ SIPR:                         239-3425
NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil
 
From: Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 6:05 PM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: respec�ul request
 
SFC Forbes,
 
I do now understand completely.  I do apologize for that ac�on. Please don’t
think this was a form of abuse, punishment or dominance because it was not.  It
will not happen again,  To be clear I thought I was also reaching out a�er I
padded you on your back for a hand shack, since when I came in to speak your
back was turned. Again, totally understand.
 
Burton Furlow Jr.
Ba�alion Commander
Special Troops Ba�alion
528th Sustainment Brigade (Special Opera�ons) (Airborne)
NIPR: burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil 
SIPR: burton.furlow@socom.smil.mil 
(W) 910-432-7702  (DSN) 239-7702 
BB: 910-882-3031 
SVOIP: 239-3066 
 
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 3:56 PM
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To: Furlow, Burton LTC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <burton.furlow.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: respec�ul request
 
Sir;
 
Given what CSM Emekaekwue did to me in front of forma�on, please do not assume I am comfortable with smacks
on the arm/shoulder or handshakes while someone holds my shoulder. In fact, a simple handshake will do. Touching
me anywhere other than a handshake is not ok. I do not condone physical touching that provides dominance of one
person over another. I was very uncomfortable with you coming into the counseling today, during a flagging
counseling by your CO CDR in which you are authen�ca�ng, and having you “smack” me as a hello. This is not ok
with me. I hope you’ll understand.
 
SFC Forbes
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FW: this morning

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Sunday, June 11, 2023 at 11:07 PM EDT

Cordially,

Michael J. Forbes
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),
S2, NCOIC
SMO: W0GKAA6
☎ NIPR:            (910) 908-8788
☎ BB:                (910) 929-7078
☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787
☎ SIPR:                        239-3425
NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil

-----Original Message-----
From: Polk, Justin A SSG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <justin.a.polk.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 11:14 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: RE: this morning

SFC Forbes,

Appreciate the communication and correction, was meant as an expression of
Esprit De  Corp.   
I will continue to improve my professionalism.

v/r,

Justin Polk
SSG, USA
Special Security Representative (SSR)
528th Sustainment BDE (SO) (A)
NIPR:  justin.a.polk.mil@socom.mil
SIPR:  justin.a.polk.mil@socom.smil.mil
DSN:    (910) 806-3041
SVOIP: (706) 239-0381

SMO: W0GKAA3
e-mail: taskforce_4025_SSO@socom.mil

-----Original Message-----
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 10:59 AM
To: Polk, Justin A SSG USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<justin.a.polk.mil@socom.mil>
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Subject: this morning

SSG Polk

I do not appreciate your "poke/punch in the shoulder" greeting this morning
after our CO (1SG) run. I appreciate your acknowledgment when I expressed
this to you. Professionals don't greet that way. A singular handshake or the
greeting of the day is fine. Thank you for your understanding.

SFC Forbes
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FW: Phone incident X-4047 today

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Monday, May 1, 2023 at 08:48 AM EDT

 
 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 3:06 PM
To: Smith, Chase E CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <chase.e.smith.civ@socom.mil>
Subject: Phone incident X-4047 today

 

Sir:

 

The Co. CDR I am assigned to in ASC, CPT Davenport, had her Government Phone in the BDE Classroom during a
mandatory ASAP training today. (44 SM present plus 1 instructor)

 

Upon seeing the phone on her lap I got up walked 5 feet to her, knelt over and whispered, “Ma’am, you can’t have
that in here.” She replied, “ but it’s a Government Phone.” I asked, “Ma’am, do you have a printed ETP.” She looked
at me inquisitively, so I went on to explain, “It is a piece of paper authorizing you to use that phone in USASOC
facilities.” She said again, with a look of resentment, “It’s a Government Phone.” I said, “Ma’am, I understand that but
without an ETP on you, you must remove it immediately.”

 

I went back to my seat and as I turned to sit down, I noticed she was glaring at me like I was evil as she was still
seated. I left the room to go inform MAJ Weber as he is the XO of the building and I knew he was in. After a brief
conversation with him, I came out and while walking back to the classroom, CPT Davenport came out of the
Classroom.

 

She said that I should not have disrespected her. I informed her that I had not (in fact I whispered the entire
conversation; Chaplain Devine was 3 feet in front of her and was not aware the conversation occurred when I asked
him later).

 

She made some comment to MAJ Webber and I only heard his response, “He is your Soldier, do your thing.”

 

After the ASAP training was over, she asked me to stay behind, I wanted the BN CDR aware of what occurred so he
graciously stood in. She said that I should not have disrespected her by putting my finger in her face. This is utterly
absurd. In all my years of service, I would never do that. I didn’t even defend myself when CSM Emekaekwue
assaulted me and this is regulatory issue not criminal.
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She ordered me to discuss lack of dignity and respect under penalty of disobeying a direct order (in front of the BN
CDR). I only spoke of the Group PT that has worked out to be an afternoon thing because the LT can’t make it and
the 4025 people can’t make it in the afternoon for unstated reasons. Multiple occasions, I have driven all the way to
Hercules field to do PT by myself. I did not mention the lack of dignity and respect in CSM Prewitt’s counseling or 12
mile ruck march after block leave (no train up resulted in a Soldier being injured during mile 8).

 

I am afraid to bring up anything at this point as I am constantly attacked for following regulations and doing so
professionally.

 

She did apologized about having the phone in the building. At no time does she need to apologize to me or anyone
else, but exactly like LT Lyons did at the Hercules Gym this morning, you just need to immediately remove it. Note: A
staff member of the gym approached LT Lyone and said “Ma’am. You can’t have that gym bag in here,” LT Lyons,
said, “Oh, I will take it to my car right away;” and she did. All the staffer was doing was supporting their Anti-Terrorism
Policy (among others). We are all on the same team.

 

I was later dismissed. I am sure there is more to follow as this unit has a significant phone problem likely stemming
from either ignorance of the rules or hubris and my efforts to protect our facilities and information is not appreciated,
no matter how quietly or professionally I do it.

 

I have not and will not report this to the BDE S2 or the ISO. God forbid what happens next if I did.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cordially,

 

Michael J. Forbes

528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),

S2, NCOIC

SMO: W0GKAA6

☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788

☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078

☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787

☎ SIPR:                         239-3425

NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
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SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil
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FW: Phone incident X-4047 last Friday

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: paxmas2007@yahoo.com
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 at 09:02 AM EDT

 
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 9:01 AM
To: Carras, Henry Robert CPT USARMY XVIII ABN CORPS (USA) <henry.r.carras.mil@army.mil>
Subject: FW: Phone incident X-4047 last Friday
 
FYI:
 
Wanted to let you know that this occurred Friday at the last event before release.
 
I am curious about the order to “discuss the dignity and respect” below. Let me know when I can call you.
 
SFC Forbes
 
From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 3:06 PM
To: Smith, Chase E CIV USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <chase.e.smith.civ@socom.mil>
Subject: Phone incident X-4047 today
 
Sir:
 
The Co. CDR I am assigned to in ASC, CPT Davenport, had her Government Phone in the BDE Classroom during a
mandatory ASAP training today. (44 SM present plus 1 instructor)
 
Upon seeing the phone on her lap I got up walked 5 feet to her, knelt over and whispered, “Ma’am, you can’t have
that in here.” She replied, “ but it’s a Government Phone.” I asked, “Ma’am, do you have a printed ETP.” She looked
at me inquisi�vely, so I went on to explain, “It is a piece of paper authorizing you to use that phone in USASOC
facili�es.” She said again, with a look of resentment, “It’s a Government Phone.” I said, “Ma’am, I understand that
but without an ETP on you, you must remove it immediately.”
 
I went back to my seat and as I turned to sit down, I no�ced she was glaring at me like I was evil as she was s�ll
seated. I le� the room to go inform MAJ Weber as he is the XO of the building and I knew he was in. A�er a brief
conversa�on with him, I came out and while walking back to the classroom, CPT Davenport came out of the
Classroom.
 
She said that I should not have disrespected her. I informed her that I had not (in fact I whispered the en�re
conversa�on; Chaplain Devine was 3 feet in front of her and was not aware the conversa�on occurred when I asked
him later).
 
She made some comment to MAJ Webber and I only heard his response, “He is your Soldier, do your thing.”
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A�er the ASAP training was over, she asked me to stay behind, I wanted the BN CDR aware of what occurred so he
graciously stood in. She said that I should not have disrespected her by pu�ng my finger in her face. This is u�erly
absurd. In all my years of service, I would never do that. I didn’t even defend myself when CSM Emekaekwue
assaulted me and this is regulatory issue not criminal.
 
She ordered me to discuss lack of dignity and respect under penalty of disobeying a direct order (in front of the BN
CDR). I only spoke of the Group PT that has worked out to be an a�ernoon thing because the LT can’t make it and
the 4025 people can’t make it in the a�ernoon for unstated reasons. Mul�ple occasions, I have driven all the way to
Hercules field to do PT by myself. I did not men�on the lack of dignity and respect in CSM Prewi�’s counseling or 12
mile ruck march a�er block leave (no train up resulted in a Soldier being injured during mile 8).
 
I am afraid to bring up anything at this point as I am constantly a�acked for following regula�ons and doing so
professionally.
 
She did apologized about having the phone in the building. At no �me does she need to apologize to me or anyone
else, but exactly like LT Lyons did at the Hercules Gym this morning, you just need to immediately remove it. Note: A
staff member of the gym approached LT Lyone and said “Ma’am. You can’t have that gym bag in here,” LT Lyons,
said, “Oh, I will take it to my car right away;” and she did. All the staffer was doing was suppor�ng their An�-
Terrorism Policy (among others). We are all on the same team.
 
I was later dismissed. I am sure there is more to follow as this unit has a significant phone problem likely stemming
from either ignorance of the rules or hubris and my efforts to protect our facili�es and informa�on is not
appreciated, no ma�er how quietly or professionally I do it.
 
I have not and will not report this to the BDE S2 or the ISO. God forbid what happens next if I did.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cordially,
 
Michael J. Forbes
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),
S2, NCOIC
SMO: W0GKAA6
☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788
☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078
☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787
☎ SIPR:                         239-3425
NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil
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RE: PATIENT CONCERN FORM

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) (michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil)
To: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
Cc: david.r.zinnante.mil@health.mil
Date: Thursday, April 20, 2023 at 04:11 PM EDT

Gentlemen:
 
Thank you for your timely response to assist me in receiving my BHE records.
 
I received them this morning. They contained what I needed.
 
 
 
Sir (COL Zinnante):
 
As a side note:
 
I would like to commend you on various members of your staff.
 
The following two WAMC staffers are in Credentials:
 
Ms. Foster and I had a delightful conversation prior to her getting me exactly where I needed to be with
here colleague (next)
 
Ms. Phair assisted me in understanding her reference to “privileges” and pointed me in the right direction.
It is my opinion, she is very knowledgeable in the brief engagement that I had with her.
 
The following are in different areas:
 
Ms. Kuntz in the Medical Library is phenomenal. She is researching what Ms. Hamm was unable to locate.
 
Ms. Hamm (HIPPA), whom I have met twice, I feel has a patient and understanding soul. She will be in
receipt of work soon that I will be sending her through the OCR. I believe she has an intuitive
understanding of the issues given our conversations.
 
There was an unnamed (possibly CIV) in the Clinical Research area that I accidently met (as I was lost on
the 6th floor looking for that elusive elevator) that assisted me with some history of the AHRPO. Evidently,
it is now named the DHA Office of Human Research Protection. We did not talk much. He inquired who I
was but did not offer his name in return. So, I apologize I can give him a compliment and thank you by
name.
 
I would be remiss if I did not mention the sharp and efficient professionalism  and follow-up of MAJ Batts
(administration?). He understood my matter-of-fact demeanor and moreover the importance of my
requests. He followed up though I was not expecting him to due to the confidence I had in our initial phone
interation. Excellent Officer ‘phone-side manner!’
 
Saving the best for last; Ms. Logan (Patient Advocacy) has been instrumental (met with her many times) in
the support of my efforts (over the past 3 months) to get my BHE documents prior to reaching out to you.
She is an example to be held as the epitome of professionalism and dutiful follow-through. If you could find
more staff (like the ones above and) like her, I commend you and your organization.
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Thank you Sir. And, I have thanked all above, but a kudos from you at your discretion (of course) is
warranted as far as I am concerned.
 
I have a few final things I am waiting for but all is smooth at my level at this time. Thanks again. Great
support!
 
 
Cordially,
 
Michael J. Forbes
528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),
S2, NCOIC
SMO: W0GKAA6
☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788
☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078
☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787
☎ SIPR:                         239-3425
NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil
SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil
 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 10:53 AM
To: Batts, Marcel D MAJ USARMY DHA WOMACK AMC (USA) <marcel.d.batts.mil@health.mil>
Subject: RE: PATIENT CONCERN FORM

 

Sir:

 

Thank you for the impromptu call yesterday and your understanding that my communication style
regarding my struggle to get all of my eCDBHE documents related to the Behavioral Health portion of
the evaluation, is one of matter-of-fact resolve to do all that is necessary to procure those documents.
Your professionalism with me and time you will spend on this simple issue is appreciated to the utmost.

 

I look forward to hearing from you. Please do not interpret this email as a request for a call back or an
expedite of your efforts. I trust you are working the issue and will wait a reasonable amount of time to
reach out. I have been extremely patient to date and will continue to do so until you are finished with all
you can do as a Medical insider of WAMC.

 

Thanks again, Sir.

 

 

 

 

Cordially,
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Michael J. Forbes

528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),

S2, NCOIC

SMO: W0GKAA6

☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788

☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078

☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787

☎ SIPR:                         239-3425

NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil

SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Batts, Marcel D MAJ USARMY DHA WOMACK AMC (USA) <marcel.d.batts.mil@health.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2023 10:31 AM
To: Zinnante, David R COL USARMY MEDCOM WAMC (USA) <david.r.zinnante.mil@health.mil>;
Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: [SOCOM-WARNING: ATTACHMENT(S) MAY CONTAIN MALWARE]RE: PATIENT CONCERN
FORM

 

COL Zinnante,

 

I’ll reach out to SFC Forbes.

 

V/R

Marcel D. Batts

MAJ, MS

Chief, Patient Administration

Central North Carolina Market

Womack Army Medical Center

Office: 910-907-8527

Email: marcel.d.batts.mil@health.mil

 

REMARKS:

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain information covered under
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the Privacy Act, 5 USC 522(a), and/or the Health Insurance Portability and

Accountability Act (PL104-191) and its various implementing regulations and

must be protected in accordance with those provisions. Healthcare

information is personal and sensitive and must be treated accordingly. If this

correspondence contains healthcare information it is being provided to you

after appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that

don't require patient authorization. You, the recipient, are obligated to

maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without

additional patient consent or as permitted by law is prohibited.

Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality subjects you to

application of appropriate sanction. If you have received this

correspondence in error, please notify the sender at once and destroy any copies you have made.

 

From: Zinnante, David R COL USARMY MEDCOM WAMC (USA) <david.r.zinnante.mil@health.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2023 7:05 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Cc: Batts, Marcel D MAJ USARMY DHA WOMACK AMC (USA) <marcel.d.batts.mil@health.mil>
Subject: RE: PATIENT CONCERN FORM

 

SFC Forbes – Good morning.  I’ve cc’d MAJ Batts to see if he can point you in the right direction. 

 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2023 4:21 PM
To: Zinnante, David R COL USARMY MEDCOM WAMC (USA) <david.r.zinnante.mil@health.mil>
Subject: FW: PATIENT CONCERN FORM

 

Sir:

 

My name is SFC Forbes. I was in the Patient Advocacy Office many times recently. I have requested my
entire BHE medical records multiple times.

 

I am looking for the documents that I requested of Ms. Hamm below. Are you able to help or clarify
where I can get information on both of these documents?

 

Thank you.
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Cordially,

 

Michael J. Forbes

528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),

S2, NCOIC

SMO: W0GKAA6

☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788

☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078

☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787

☎ SIPR:                         239-3425

NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil

SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Hamm, Terry Lynn CIV USARMY MEDCOM WAMC (USA) <terry.l.hamm2.civ@health.mil>
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2023 3:28 PM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Subject: [SOCOM-WARNING: ATTACHMENT(S) MAY CONTAIN MALWARE]RE: PATIENT CONCERN
FORM

 

Good afternoon SFC Forbes,

            I’m so sorry I was unable to locate the policy.  I’m so sorry I looked through out my folders and could not find
it.

 

I wish I could have helped you.

 

Mrs. Terry Lynn Hamm
Mrs. Terry Lynn Hamm À
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Womack Army Medical Center

HIPAA Privacy Officer

Fort Bragg, NC 28310

(w)☎ 910-907-1050/7234
Terry.l.hamm2.civ@health.mil

 

The happiest people don't have the best of everything,

They just make the best of everything. À À

 

REMARKS:

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain information covered under

the Privacy Act, 5 USC 522(a), and/or the Health Insurance Portability and

Accountability Act (PL104-191) and its various implementing regulations and

must be protected in accordance with those provisions. Healthcare

information

is personal and sensitive and must be treated accordingly. If this

correspondence contains healthcare information it is being provided to you

after appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that

don't require patient authorization. You, the recipient, are obligated to

maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without

additional patient consent or as permitted by law is prohibited.

Unauthorized

re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality subjects you to

application of appropriate sanction. If you have received this

correspondence

in error, please notify the sender at once and destroy any copies you have

made.

 

From: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA)
<michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>
Sent: Friday, April 14, 2023 4:56 PM
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To: Hamm, Terry Lynn CIV USARMY MEDCOM WAMC (USA) <terry.l.hamm2.civ@health.mil>
Subject: RE: PATIENT CONCERN FORM

 

 

Ma’am:

 

Have you been able to locate the policy or regulation that governs the internal steps that must be taken
prior to a CDR ordering a Soldier to a emergency CDBHE?

 

Per our conversation, I am also looking for the regulation or policy that governs the conditions that
Behavioral Health Professionals or other Medical Leadership can withhold a Behavioral Health report in
its entirety to the subject of the behavioral health exam.

 

Thank you.

 

 

 

Cordially,

 

Michael J. Forbes

528th Sustainment Brigade (SO) (A),

S2, NCOIC

SMO: W0GKAA6

☎ NIPR:             (910) 908-8788

☎ BB:                 (910) 929-7078

☎ Staff Office:  (910) 908-8787

☎ SIPR:                         239-3425

NIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil

SIPR: michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.smil.mil

 

From: Hamm, Terry Lynn CIV USARMY MEDCOM WAMC (USA) <terry.l.hamm2.civ@health.mil>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 10:23 AM
To: Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY USSOCOM USASOC (USA) <michael.j.forbes.mil@socom.mil>;
Forbes, Michael J SFC USARMY 173 ABN BDE (USA) <michael.j.forbes7.mil@army.mil>
Subject: PATIENT CONCERN FORM
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Please complete and return to this office.

 

 

Mrs. Terry Lynn Hamm
Mrs. Terry Lynn Hamm À

Womack Army Medical Center

HIPAA Privacy Officer

Fort Bragg, NC 28310

(w)☎ 910-907-1050/7234
Terry.l.hamm2.civ@health.mil

 

The happiest people don't have the best of everything,

They just make the best of everything. À À

 

REMARKS:

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain information covered under

the Privacy Act, 5 USC 522(a), and/or the Health Insurance Portability and

Accountability Act (PL104-191) and its various implementing regulations and

must be protected in accordance with those provisions. Healthcare

information

is personal and sensitive and must be treated accordingly. If this

correspondence contains healthcare information it is being provided to you

after appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that

don't require patient authorization. You, the recipient, are obligated to

maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without

additional patient consent or as permitted by law is prohibited.

Unauthorized

re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality subjects you to

application of appropriate sanction. If you have received this
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correspondence

in error, please notify the sender at once and destroy any copies you have

made.
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FYI Another phone incident at X-4047 no action necessary

From: Michael Forbes (paxmas2007@yahoo.com)
To: chase.e.smith.civ@socom.mil
Date: Monday, April 24, 2023 at 07:15 PM EDT

Sir: 

I want you and members of your office to know that ANOTHER phone event occurred at X-4047 today.

1) Our S2, 389th PT plan (where I am attached att) was executed at X-4047 today; it was led by SGT Boudreau, the
NCOIC of the S2 there.
2) As we began our first exercise I asked SGT Boudreau to move his glasses, keys and other personal belongings to the
base of the pillar in the room. It was then that I realized he had a cell phone in the Gym area of X-4047. I informed him
to remove it immediately and he responded that he was told it was "ok to have it in the gym." I then asked him "Who told
you it was ok?" He replied,"People." Realizing I was not going to get the source(s) of the misinformation, I asked if it was
his personal phone; he confirmed it was his personal phone. I repeated that he must remove it immediately and "it can't
be in here, and I would appreciate it very much if he would remove it now." He did not have an ETP and upon his
returning to the workout, I explained it even further and thanked him for taking it outside (where he laid it immediately
outside the garage door).
3) He acted promptly and appropriately.
4) I notified no one else as assistance was not warranted.

That said, "people" believing that this gym is open for PED use may be possible, if USASOC has approved an
unprecedented blanket ETP. I doubt it, but it is possible and I have not been notified of it as I do not fill a role that would
funnel that information to me. If USASOC has not approved a blanket ETP, there seems to be a tenacious issue with
phones in that building to date.

Thought you may want to be informed of this.

I, personally, don't want to go there anymore. Every time I am faced with another phone incident.

SFC Forbes
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SGT Boudreau at it again in X-4047

From: Michael Forbes (paxmas2007@yahoo.com)
To: chase.e.smith.civ@socom.mil
Date: Wednesday, April 26, 2023 at 06:23 PM EDT

Sir: 

SGT Boudreau brought his phone in the gym at X-4047 AGAIN today. 

1) Our S2, 389th PT plan (where I am attached att) was executed at X-4047 today; it was led by SGT Boudreau, the NCOIC of the S2 there.
2) I noticed his phone in the middle of the fake black grassy area where it was on Monday when I asked him to remove it. I picked it up, notified SPC
Davis and SPC Keneda that I was taking it to the XO's office.
3) MAJ Weber accepted the phone, I informed him that I had addressed this with SGT Boudreau on Monday and that I would send him to his office to
retrieve it and MAJ Weber could address the issue how he wanted. I confirmed with MAJ Weber that they don't have a PED ETP (blanket or otherwise)
for the gym: he confirmed that.
4) SGT Boudreau had us do planks by the garage door to use his timer on his phone. the first exercise the phone remained outside the boundary of the
door. the second exercise it moved inside the facility.
5) I got up and removed myself from the situation as I do not feel comfortable being perceived to condone a phone in that gym under any
circumstances, AND I am under investigation for counterproductive leadership with multiple people erroneously or maliciously claiming my simple
enforcement of USASOC 25-2 is domineering among other things. So,...I removed myself from the situation entirely. 
6) SGT Boudreau called and texted me tonight to discuss and I informed him that we could discuss this tomorrow with multiple people present and not
to stress over it. 

That said, SGT Boudreau is ignoring USASOC Policy, whatever MAJ Weber conveyed to him and me an may still believe that this gym is open for PED
use as "people" told him.

This seemingly recurrent disease of phones in X-4047 may be endemic. The impetus of this regular recurrence, of course, is out of my hands, as I have
suffered enough humiliation from this issue as I attempted to remediate it; that said, I will not stop enforcing this as it is witnessed. Metaphorically, fires
still need to be put out, once they're started. It up to someone else to find the arsonists now.

Thought you may want to be informed of this, again.

I, personally, don't want to go there anymore. Every time I am faced with another phone incident. (Statement still true)

SFC Forbes
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EXHIBIT Z 
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